GOVERNMENT OF RAJ ASTHAN

APPROFRlATION ACCOUNTS
1961-62



APPROPRYIATION ACCOUNTS op THE Gﬁ"61
_FOR THE_ YE AR F’Y ats of the Gov

IN*J:RODﬂdr 0P 18

This Ooinpilation containi : Priablgoﬂﬁ‘-ti"e der Articlg X
ning the Appr‘; he 8% 75 1, o S 204 n the
g

of Rajasthan £,
: r the year 1961.¢: . A
. year ended the 31st March, 1 62: presents i W g
Schedule v 1962 compa™™, ,t8 P
905, of t;'al appended t'o the Al)Prc:pria. o AC ;
e Constitution of Ingjs
In thege Accounts— e
‘s ;039 !
(0] stands for original grant or GPPIOP o prmtlon
ey I ? .
S stands for supplementary grant of o urrenders aancholled
o als
R’ stands for re-appropriation withdfa'w i ¥
a competent &uthority ’ ” in 1{@L1Cs,
j 8
at

Charged appropriations and exPenditllfe



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

Expenditure compared

,’2 with = total grant or
o Number and name ‘6t Total grant Expenditure appropriation
% grant” or appropriation or '
=21 &Ppropriﬂ.tioﬂ Less than More than
granted granted
I 2 -3 4 Al 6
. Rs. Rs. - Ra. Rs.
11 I-Land Revenue—— : J
Cha.rged e L 2,700 e 2,00-'}.
Voted .. .. 2,02.58,000 19696945 5,61,055
13 I1-State Excise Duties -
Charged . . . i 4;7,6.05_} 37,001 9,999
Voted .. .. 60,54,000  53,33,393 7,20,607
14 ITI-Stamps—
Voted e A 3.90,000 4,217,660 > 37.660
1p IV-Forest—
Charged e x ‘1’1)0(} . _[,G(:‘:)
Voted .- o 79.45,000 78.92,312 56,688
16 v-Registration—
Voted 5 I 92.08.000 1,86.947 21,063
17 vI-Taxes on Vehicles—
Charged . - - 1,000 79 921
Voted .. . 5.87.000 5,85,661 1,339
g VI1L-Salen Tox—
Charged - . o 33,000 31,814 1,186
Voted - .. 53,26,000 5235571 90429

II_Othgr Taxes  ang

19 VI puties—

‘Vot-ed #o e .6’40’000 6,42,007 b 2,00“‘



L75]

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION AGCOUNTS—Contd.

" Page No.

Number and name of:
grant or appropriation or
] appropriation
1 lie 3
Ras.

20 IX-Irrigation—

Voted 1,12.66.000
2} Interest on Debt and other

obligations—

Charged 6,09,81,000
26 App‘l:tlpri&ti()n for Redue-

tion or Avoidance of

Deb*—

Charged 1,59,31,000
27 X-General Administration—

Charged 9,20,000

Voted 2,81.,37.000
29 XI-Administration of

Justice—

Charged 17,47,000

Voted 45.23.000
30 XII-Jails—

Charged 3,000

Voted 36,18.000
31 XITT-Police—

Charged 3,000

Voted 5,08,69,000
32 XIV-Scientific Depart-

ments—

Voted 40,48,000

Total grant  Expenditure.

4
Rs.

1,17,33,908

5,18,85,567

1,59,31,172

954,072

2.81.69,041

10,24,r94

45.00,856

36,11,511

5,07,46,338

35,22,387

Expenditure compared
with total grant or
appropriation
Less than More than
granted granted
5 6
Rs. Rs.
467,908
92,95,433
172
34,072
32,941
15,906
22,144
3,000
6,480
3,600
1,22,662

5,235,613 .



SUM -
MMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

2 i Expenditure compared
umber ang with total grant or
A e : name of - Total grant Txq it R ‘opriati
| :é; gl‘_ant OF appropriation | éor xpenditure appropriation
: i apIropriation Less than More than
1 9 granted granted
3 4 b 6
33 X V-Education— Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Charged 1,000 1,100
Voted 12,27,37.000 11,58,23,418 39,13,532
38 XVI-Medical—
Charged 26,000 24,935 1,065
o fed 3,75,72,000 3,57,61,660  18,10,3t)
41 XVII-Public Health—
Yoted 2,10,50,000 2.44,52,961 66,006,039
44 XVIII-Agriculture—
Voted 1,76,30,000 1,37,49,047  38,80,953
49 XIX-Rural Development—.
oy , 16.000 2,494 13,506
50 'XX-Anim&l Hunbandry.__
C’km‘ged 1,700 932 68
Voted 1,27.15,000 1,02/43,244  24,71,756
9 XXI_CQ-(;pemtinn_._
Voted 78.71.000 72.66.521 6,14,479
c11-Industries  ang
54 h'_qu-pp}ieﬁ—v
charged 1,000 93 907 3
Voted 57,99,000 55_‘01,048 2,97,952 i
| oxqilLabour  and
56 Xxll'jmployment"
Voted — -- e 47,86,000  27,63,061 20,22,939 X



SUMMARY OF APPRO

o ' :
Z  Number and name of

~  Page

2

58 X XTV-Miscellaneous
Departments—
Charged

Voted

62 XXV-Community Deve-
lopment Projet{ta,
National Extension
Service and Looal
Development Works—

Voted

63 XXVI-Civil Works—
Charged.
Voted

67 XXVII-Other Revenue
Expenditure connected
with Multipurpose
River Schemes—

Voted
69 XXVITI-Famine—
Voted

Tl XXIX-Territorial and
Political Pensions—

Yoted

.

72 XXX-Privy Purses and
Allowances of Indian
Rulers—

Charged
- Yoted . ..

jation Fiend
g;&nt or a.l?proprlaft 3ppr0prm.t10n

3
Rs.

51,000

-Total grant Expenditore
v _

28,350

2,40,69,000 2,05,10,697

2,28,21,000 2,27,08,740

40,000

3,79,39,000

46.70,000

73.00.000

5,000

1,000
14,00,000

33,837

3.22,87,163

40,82,167

62,38,880

1,809

14,11,872

Exp

PRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

enditure compared

with total gra.r-tt or
_‘appropriauon

Less than Mofe than

granted
5

Rs.

granted
8

Rs.

22,650

35,58,303

1,12,260

6,163

56,51,837

5,87,833

10,61,120

3,101

1,000

11,872



6

S s i
UMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS_Oontd.

Expenditure compared

=) : ;
Z- Number and . with total grant o
AT . name of r 0lal grant Or
_rgq grafnt or “'PPIOPriatio(; Tot&}) fr&nt Expenditure appropriation

= e P,

§ ok e Y &ppropriation Less than  More than

18 2 granted granted
3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

3 XXXI-Superannuation
Allowances and Pensions
anil : Cox?mutation of
pensions financed from
Ordinary Revenues—

harged.
Charge 1,21,000 82,596 38,404
Voted
98,35,000 94,81,630 3,563,370
74 Xxxl_l-s.tationery and
Printing—
Voted
_ 69,70,000  73,25,038 5t 3.65,038
76 XXXIII-Miscellaneous—
Charged .. . 37,000 640 36,360
; d ¥ i t
Vote *+ 2,16,62,0000 1,85,00,347 31,61,6563
S X XIV-Receipts from
7 X Road and Water Trang_
port Schemes-Working
Expenses—
A S
Okc;?'!f; - 3,000 - 3,000 4
Vote ‘- 5 65,00,000 43.50.777 21,49,223

X V-Other Miscellan.
78 XXeoﬂ g Contributiong
and Assigunments._

Voted e s 4 :
< VI-Extraordinary 3.13,000  42,93,392 19,608

79 xX Charges—
voted - 15360 % 15,36
T e s ,000 ‘ 36,000
X
g0 > COmPensatmn to Lang
olderss elc. on the
polition of the Zamjy,.
?lal‘i System— _
voted - "+ 305,00,000  3,39,52,981 . 0 34,52,981



e W

Page No.

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS-—Con'd.

Mumber and name of
grant or appropriation

—
(]

81 X XXVIII-Construction

of Irrigation, Naviga-
tion, Embankment and

Drainage Works and
Capital = Outlay on
Multipurpose River
Schemes—

Charged

Voted o o

89 XXXIX-Capital Outlay
on Improvement of
Public Health—

Voted 3

- L

90 XL-Capital Outlay on
Schemes of Agricul-
tural Improvement
and Research—

Voted s o

91 XLI-Capital Outlay on
Industrial Develop-
ment—

Voted e

93 XLII-Capital Account of
Civil. Works oufside
the Revenue Account—
Oharged" £ S0

Voted .. 35

Total grant Expendit‘ure i

or

appropriation

3
Rs.

92,000

17,42,54,000

40,25,000

13,00,000

1,09,56,000

6,50,86,000

Expenditure compared
with total grant or
appropriation

Liess than More than

granted granted
4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs.
89,788 2,212 -
12,70,40,953 4,72,13,047 —
38,96,039 1,28,961
12,60,676 39,324 e
84,89,150 24 66,850 e
46,5650

1435 e

6,43,26,052 7,590,048



8

:-éf;.-’

Z ﬂumbar and name of

@,, 'gmnt Or appropriation ) or

Total grant Expenditure

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

Expenditure compared
with total grant or
appropriation

5 7 e ' appropriati-n ‘Loes than More Vil
ol 9 anted granted
) N 3 4 i 6

Rﬂ. Rs. Rs. Rs.
97 XLIII Capital Account of
. other Works outside .
the Revenue Account.
Voted
: 4,20,000 4,26,021 6,021
g XLIV- Ca.pltal Outla
9 X Road and Water %rE;
rt Schemes outgide
e the Revenue Account_
»*  Voted 28,00,000 2287812 - 5,12,188
99 ;LV Payments of Com.
. - muted Value of Pep.
sions— .
Charged .. 50,000 8,378 41,622
Voted 4,88.000 4,00,184 87,816
‘X1.VI-Capital Outlay on
100 Schemes of Govern.
, .+ ment Trading—
**  Voted 1,77,86,000 1,67,34,784  10,51,216
102 Public Debt—
_Charged 87,65,41,000 77,94,87,859  9,60,53,141
xLVIL- Loans and Advanceg
3 by State Governments___
Voted 9,65,98,000 7,92,25.537 1,73,72,463
1 Oharged. ... 95,49,76,000; 84,96,70,772 10,53,38,472 . 34,244
s G_ﬂ‘{ﬂp TO

! Voted

93,72,91,000 82,70,71,682 11,45,85,746 43,66,429

———



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Curitd.

Taxes

The excesses over the yoted grants under III-Stamps, Ym'of,ﬁi:eg._ !

and Duties, TX-Tirigation, X-(jeneral Administration, m‘gﬂv%ﬂ-myme_nﬂ

Allowahces of Indian Rulers, XX XII-Stationery and Printing, XXX i '.Syasﬂem

of comipensation to Land Holders, etc. on the abolition of the Zammt ond the

ﬂﬂd.XLIII-Capita,l Account of other works outside the Revenue A‘;;co Réduﬂ_.' 7

extesses over the charged a propfiations,und_er App_rqnzmtmn. 'Dregulariﬁﬁ i
or Avoidance of Debt and X.General Administration require to be T ,

. 4,71,683
The expenditure shown above does not include an amount of Rs

tly re-
met by advances from the Contingency Fund which were not sul?sli%lllli: Y, The
Imbu‘rsed to the Fund during the year by taking a vote of the Legis
details of this expenditure are as follows:— i
Major Head - Aimount ' Date of sanction of Date of anl 4
the advance burert
S the Fu
25-General Administration 60,933 11th March, 1962
41-Animal Husbandry 1,650  26th March, 1962
47-A Community Development  2,38,600 30th March, 1962 7th March,
Projects, National Extension 1963
Service and Local Develop-
ment Works.

P-Loans and Advances by State 1,70,600 31st March, 1962
Governments. 3

ired for
As the grants and opriations are for the gross amounts require® "=
eXpenditure, églfe expendit?lfg lt-'igures shown against them do not include recover:lt::
which are adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure. The net ex}-ﬁu
diture figures are shown in the Finance Accounts. The details of the recove
referred to are given in Appendix.

Charged Voted

Rs. Rs.

Total expenditure according to Appropria- :
tion Accounts S 84,96,70,772  82,70,71,682

Deduct—Total recoveries s 5 1,14,78,933  3,40,64,919

Net total expenditure as shown in the Finance
Accounts .. it = .. 83,81,91,839  79,30,08,763

€



1 10

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Concld.

e iation Aco : “and examined under my
irection i, PPropriation Accounts have been prepared an : _ )
E:FEP gon in aceogdance with the provisions of the Government of India (Audit
0]11:(1 Aououmjs); Order, 1936, as adapted under the India (Provisional Constitution)
of ths 047, read with Article 149 of the Constitution of India. . On the Pl
that oo Tormation and explanations that my officers have obtained, Icert: Er
l!;}6.?‘.?}1%e acCounts are correct, subject to the observations in the Audit Report,

A. K- ROY)

Nuw Drrg:: Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

Skt



91

GRANT No. I-LAND REVENUE

Total grant or Actual | 32
appropriation ex‘p_gnd_atum ol aabrl

Voted— :
R e 2,02,568,000 1,96,96,945  5,61,065
Supplementary e 2,14.,000

. Amount su:renderéd during the year PR 'Ji-17'$§0

Charged— > .
Original .. >s 2,000 | 2,000 o 2,000
Supplementary |
Amount surrendered during the year 1,548

Notes qnd Comments

() Against the amount of Rs. 7,17,860 surrendered on 31st March, 1962
in the voted section, the actual saving came up to Rs. 5,61,055 only.

(#) A supplementary grant of Rs. 2.14 lakhs was obtained in March,
1962 under group-heads ‘H-Consolidation of Hold_ings-H-LI_’l&n Expenditure
and H-II-Non-Plan Expenditure’. Although the funds provided wunder this
group-head were fully utilised there were large savings under other heads as

indicated in the accounts; if these had been foreseen, the supplementary grant
could have been avoided. ;

(472) In the group-heads indicated below the provision was not utilised to
& substantial extent:—

Group-head Total grant  Actuals Excess¢
Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1). C—Charges on account of
Land Revenue Collections—

(0} 4 ¥y 30.00 25.70 24.84 —0.86
R .5 5 —4.30

The saving of Rs. 5.16 lakhs in the original provision was mainly due’to
less payment of commission to Chodharies.

The saving was surrendered only on 31st March, 1962.



el
o

=

GRANT No. I -LAND REVENUE—Concld.

Group-head ~ ' Total grant = Actuals Excess+
ok . - Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(2) D;-Survey, Settlement and -
Record Operations—

Voted— :
0 - o 29.58 26.78" 26.78 *
co B —2.80

The saving of Rs. 2.80 lakhs in the origin:al provision was mainly due to
non-filling of vacancies, and non-engagement of chainmen and labourers.

... The s aving was surrendered only in March, 1962,
3) G:l(i]—Expendliture in connection

y with ex-Zamindari Tstated—
Head quarters staff—

0, i haesis 130 799 |
T .- —0.53 | 7.46 672 =~ —0.73
The reasons fel‘ the savi ng are awaited.

~ Alarge portion of the total saving. which oconrred mainly under ‘Allowances
and honoraria’ and ‘other charges’ was loft unsurrendered at the end of the - yeas,



5.13

GRANT No. IT—STATE EXCISE DUTIES

Total grantor ~ Actual Saving
appropriation experditure
Rs. Rs. Bs'- e
Voted—
Original

59,54,000 07
! 6054000 53,33,393  T20¢
Supplementary ., 1,00,000 |

i 80U
* Amount surrendered during the year 7,01,
Charged—
Original 29
. 4n.000 .. 37001 9,9
Supplementary 5 47.000
Amoynt surrendered during the year i . 3 10,000

Notes qnd Comments
(¢) The percentage of saving in the voted section was 11.9.

e . . 3 62
(i3) A supplementary grant of Rs. 1 lakh was obtained in Ma’%h’b]i??l-

““d‘“" group-heads ‘A-Superintendence’ and ‘B-District Executive ]?St?‘ ltﬁhe

ment’. There were large savings under other heads as indicatet 1D

accourts; if these had been foreseen, the supplementary graut could have
been avoided.

(#9i) In the group-heads indicated below the provision was not utilised to 2
substantial extent:— ) :

Group-head Total grant  Actuals Excess+
Saving-—
(In lakhs  f rupees)
(1) A—Superintendence—
0 o K 4.04 4.84 3.81 —1.03
S . T O‘ 80

The saving of Rs. 1.03 lakhs in the total provision was due to the reason
indicated below :—

AP Expenditure on establishment relating to collection of excise duties is
initially incurred under Grant No. VII—Sales Tax. At the end of the year neces-
sary transfer of expenditure adjustable under Grant No. IT—State Excise Dui_les
is made on pro rata basis in proportion to the revenue actually realised during
the year. As the revenue realised during the year was less than anticipated it
resulted in corresponding savings in expenditure under this group-head.
(2) C—Distilleries—
0 o S 30.00 | 24.62 24.69 4-0.07
R % S L5881

The net saving of Rs. 5.31 lakhs in the original provision was due to less
purchase of liquor.



GRANT No. IIT—STAMPS (ALL VOTED)

' Total grant Actual Excess
expenditure
e BS- Rq R‘-:-
Votedhs £

TRl o } BE ]
Origira 3,565,000 } 3.00,000 4.27.660 37.660
Supplementary .. 35,000 |
Amount surrendered during {he year 7904

Notes and Comments

(5) The excess under the grant requires to be fegulatised. It ocourred
mainly under the following group-heads:—

Group-head . Total grant Actuals Excess

(In lakhs of rupees)
{1) B-1—Charges for the Sale of Stamps—

0 % . 005 1.10 1.33 0.23
S ¢ i 015"

(2} C-I—COSt of St-&m]_)s supp]_ied f]_-'om Centra,l Stamp Stores—

6] 2 ¢ 0.90 1.10 1.34 0.24
) .- .- 0.20

The excesses were due to payient of more commission charges on sale of
stamps and more expenditure on purchase of stamps from the Central Stampg
Store, Nasik than anticipated because of incfease in their manufacturing cost;.

The supplementary Provision made on 30th Mazch, 1962 pfoved inade.
gquate.

(#2) The surrender of Rs. 7,000 made on 31st March, 1962 was not justifjed
gince the actual expenditure exceeded the total grant by Rs. 37,660,



GRANT No. IV—FOREST . .

Total grant or  Actual
appropriation expenditure

A Rs. Rs:
Voted_—
Original .. ps16,76,00080FANS L s g R
' 79,49,000  78,92,312
Supplementary .. 2,73,000 | : o

'Amotint surrendered during the year

Cha"gecf—
Original .. s 1,000 | :
| | 1,000 .
Supplementary h <. |

-t
'm '

Saving

56,688

47,100

1,000



16°

GRANT No. V—REGISTRATION (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Saving
expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted— R
Original .. =5 2,08,000 | J
[ 208000  1,86,947 21,053
Supplementary .. .

Amount surrendered during the year 13,000



al’
GRANT No. VI-TAXES ON VEHICLES

€ Ea

e - et Total grant or Actual Saving
) A L £33 : ) . ] ‘__‘ ;- __".‘.,-’c A o a}}propriati“u e};}]cl}dit are
] Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted-—— e
Original .. . 5,73,000 | e b
| | 587000  5ase61”t T 1,839
B Supplementary .« .. 14,000 | Ry e
A -4 = - o] ’ 50
Amount surrendered during the year Qo egrel. o) 4,2
e 1 FENEL G U T -
Charged—
Original .. ted 1,000 | - !
| 1,000 79 I 927
Supplementary .. . .. |

Amount surrendered during the year




18
GRANT Neo. VII —SALES TAX

Total grant or Actual Saving
appropriation expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original .. o 49,91,000 |
' 53,26,000  52,35,671 90,429
Supplementary i 3,35,000 |
Amount surrendered during the year 69,500
Charged—
Original .. SN 70.000 |
33,000 31,814 1,186

Supplementary " 23,000 |



19

GRANT No. VIII—OTHER TAXES AND DUTIES (ALL VOTED:

Total grant Actual Excess
expenditure
Rs. Rs. Re.
Voted—
Original .. o 5,40,000 | é
6,40,000  6,42,007 2,007
Supplementary .. 1,00,000 |
20,570

Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and Comments

(i) The excess under the grant requires to be regularised. It ocourred

mainly under the following group-head :—
Group-head Total grant  Actuals Excess

(In lakhs of rupees)

A-1 (¢)—Taxes on passengers—

Pro rata charges of combined

‘Establishment transferred from

Major Head 12-A Sales Tax—
(0] A e 3.94 | 4.94 5.20 0.26
S it o 1.00 |

The excess was due to increase in the percentage of pro rata charges on com-
bined establishment for collection of Sales Tax and Excise Duties owing to un-

anticipated fall in the total revenue.
The supplementary provision obtained on 30th March, 1962 proved in-
adequate.

(#) The surrender of Rs. 20,570 made on 3lst March, 1962 was not
justified since the actual expenditure exceeded the total grant by Ras. 2,007.



20
GRANT No. IX—IRRIGATION (ALL VOTED-)
Total grant Actual Excess
exl}:?nditul‘c
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—

Original .. .. 1,12,66,000 |
| 1,12,66,000 1,17,33.908 _4.67.908
supplementary ok b 5 e

Amount surrendered during the year / 96.450
Notes and Comments

(4) The surrender of Rs. 96,450 made on 31st March, 1962 was not justified
since the actual expenditure exceeded the total grant by Rs. 4,67,908.

: (¢7) The exsess under the grant requires to be regularised. It occurred
mainly under the following group-heads:—

Group-head Total grant Actuals Excess—+
Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) B-1(4v)—Suspense—

0 s 0.52 | —0.25 4.55 - 1-4.80
R 5, —0.77 |

The excess of Rs. 4.80 lakhs was due to adjustment to the work by debit to
‘Miscellaneous Public Works Advances’ of amounts recoverable fiom contractors
on account of penalty.

Instead of covering the excess by additional provision of funds, the Depart-
ment reappropriated Rs. 0.77 lakh from this head on 30th March, 1962.

(2) B-1(ii) —Maintenance and repairs—

0 e 30.00 | 32.00 35.19 +3.19
R i 2.00 |

The excess was explained as due to heavy repairs and silt clearance of canals,

The additional funds provided by reappropriation on 30th March, 1962
proved inadequate.

(#47) ‘In the group-heads indicated below the Provigion was not utilised to g
aubstantial extent:—
(1) Bsl(i)—Extensions and improvements—
o g 4.00 | 3.00 2.70 —0.30
R e _100 | ;

The saving of Rs. 1.30 lakhs in the original provision was mainly due to
1 of lining work to some canals on socount of shortage of cement,

non-exeoutior




GRANT No. IX__IRRIG ATION-—GO?’- id.

Actuals Excess-+-
Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

Group-head Total grant

(2) B-1(i1) [ —Special Establishment—
0 A 8.20 | 7.15
R e —1.06" |
. The saving of Rs. 1.70 lakhs in the original P venue Depart
(i) non-filling of vacancies and (#7) transfer of Patwaries t;’ B:ees of the ??: msnt-.
() Reniew of Bstablishment and Tools and Pla;? tE{;t?uiJ%ishment andig%;gg
epariment.—From the gross charges or account © e Tecoveries on account
and Plant of the Irrigation Department, the perc entatgc are deducted and the
of work done for other Governments, Local Bodies: ef‘ Account in proportion
balanoce is distributed among the appropriate Heads ©
10 the “Works Outlay’’ recorded thereunder.
The following table shows the figures of the
t0 1961-62 and their percentage to the works outlay
Sl Head of Account Works Tstablish- Perce™

6.50 —0.65

vision was mainly due to

se charges for the years 1959-60
tlay for these years :(—

Tools and Pere en-

= f es- Plant tage
0. and Year Outlay ment char- t?ﬁ%l?sh- charges Tools ar(;c{]:
ges men? Plant
charges charges
to works to works
outlay outlay
1 9 3 4 5 6 7

(In lakhs of rupees)
1. 18-Other Revenue Ex-
penditure  financed
from Ordinary Re-

venues— 3
1959-60 .. H 33.10 3.91 lé-g 0-1% 2.2
1960-61 .. r 33.65 2.85 194 0.65 1.2
1961-62 .. o 37.89 4.71 ’ ; 1%
2. XVII—TIrrigation, Na-
vigation, Embank-
ment and Drainage
Works (Commercial) =)
Working Expenses— ik 0 e
1959-60 .. ! 5.01 0.74 i‘f'g o'ﬁ %
1960-61 .. o 7.87 0.89 9'0 0'12 12
1961-62 .. i 10.84 0.98 ¥ : Al
3. 51-B-Other Revenue
Expenditure connec-
ted with Multipurpose
River Schemes— b %
1959-60 .. oF 13.89 4.93 35.5 .03 0.2
1960-61 .. .. 11.95 4.02 33.6 0.05 0.4

1061.62 .. . 21.53 3.71 17.2 0.05 0.2



22
GRANT No. IX—TRRIGATION—Contd.

Sl Head of Acoount Works Establish- Percentage Tools and Percen-

f

| o of Plant  tageo

0. and year outlay chﬁ‘ges establish- charges Tools and
ment Plant
charges charges
to works to works
outlay outlay

1 2 3 4 5 8 ?

(In lakhs of rupees)

4. 68-Construction of Ir-
rigation, Navigation,
Embankment and

Drainage Works

(Commercial) TIrriga-

tion Works—

1959-60 .. .. 29249 29.77 13.4 7.01 ?Z

1960-61 .. .. 46114 48.30 10.5 5.61 13

1961-62 .. e Tl 53.33 11.2 8.49 .
5. 80-A-Capital Outlay

on Multipurpose

River Schemes—

1959-60 2,40.98 17.87 7.4 3.96 l.fli

1960-61 1,44.49 20.01 13.9 3.10 2.

1961-62 1,59.59 22.13 13.9 2.87 1.8

(v) Suspense transactions.—The minor Head ‘Suspense’ is not a final Head
of Account. It accommodates interim transactions in respect of which further
payments or adjnstments of value are necessary before the transaction can. be
considered complete and finally accounted for. Accordingly the trarsactions
under this Head, if not adjusted to the final Head of Account, are carried forward
from year to year. The Suspense Head has five sub-divisions of which four
are generally operated upon in this State at present, wviz., (1) Purchases
(2) Stock (3) Miscellaneous Public Works Advances and (4) Workshop Suspense.

. The nature of transactions under each of these sub-divisions is explained
below :(—

(1) Purchases.—When materials are raceived for a _Specifm ""’Ofk or stock,
without beiug paid for op adjusted during the month, their value is credited to
«“Purchases” by per contra debit to the work or stock, as the case may be. When
payment is made or the value is adjusted by transfer, this head is d.{abliifed with the
amount thereby clearing the pbrvious credit. This head must, therefore, always

show & negative (credit) ba,la,ﬁcé representing the value of stores received hut
not paid for.



12
2

GRANT No. IX-——IRCRIGATION-—CQMM )

| (2) Stock.—This head is debited with the value of materials ac%}u-éd Dot
for any particular work but for the geneml use of the Division. Ttis credite “‘1?11
the value of materials issued for use on works or sold or transferred to other Divi-
Sions. This sub-division will, therefore, show a debit balance indicating the book
value of materials held in stock plus 1111:1dju:-ted charges connecied with manu-
facture, if any.

(3) Miscellaneous Public Works Advances.—This sub-division comprises
debits for the value of stores sold on credit, expenditure incurred on deposit work::;
in excess of deposits received, losses of cash or stores not written off and sums
recoverable from Government servants, etc. A debit balance thus represents
recoverable amount.

(4) Workshop Suspense.—The charges in respect of jobs executed or other
operations in Public Works Department workshops are debited to this sub-head
pending their recovery or adjustment.

The following are the details of the transactions accounted for under the
group-heads ‘Suspense’ subordinate to the Major Head ‘lsm—-]'.r_mgemon-Ot-her
Revenue expenditure financed from Ordinary Revenues’ during the year
1961-62.

Suspense head Opening  Debits Credits Net Closing
palance during the during the actuals balance
year year
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
PPumhaaeB o .. —2,50,331 3,01,282 4,58,866 —1,67,583 —4,16,914
Stock .. 270,315 11,225,460 8,99,217 2,26,243 4,96,658

Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances .. 5,77,720 10,70,010 5,94,147 4,75,863 10,563,683

Total .. b5,88,704 24,06,762 19,52,229 5,44,525‘-"({11,33,227

*The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs. 4,62,858. The
difference of Rs. 81,665 is under reconciliation with the Department.

i\ (e




24
INTEREST ON DEBT AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS (ALL CHARGED)
Total-— - Actual .- Saving
appropriation expenditure
e ! Rs. Rs Ras.
Charged—
 Original .. .. 4,80,75,000 |

6.09.81.000 5.18.85.567 90.95,433
Supplementary .. 1,29.06.000 |

Amount surrendered during the year 88.28.800

Notes and Comments
(i) The percentage of saving was 14.9.

(ii).In the group-head indicated below the provision was not wtilised totn
substantial extent :(—

Group-head Total Actuals Excess -
appropriation Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

A-5—Interest on loans taken from Cen-
tral Government—

(S‘) - B 285.36 5
»R s . 80.32 2.70.44 2,75.04 460
L " —95.24 | ‘

The Supplt:menta-ry grant of Rs. 80.32 lakhs was obtained on 30 Ma:ich, 1962
for puyment'of interest charges on loans received from the Government of India.
The net saving of Rs. 90.64 lakhs was due to non-payment of interest as a fresh
loan applied for the purpose was not sanctioned by the Government of India,

(#4i) Unnecessary re-appropriations—

1) A-1G)V—New loans ,
{ during 1961-62— = tonted

0 . il 8.00 9.25 7.29 —1.96
R .- e 1.95

The final saving of Rs. 1 .96 1. ; 40 less drawal of interest ,
cribers than B.nt-ieipated. : PR U Ee T Y % % by subs.

The re-appropriation made on the last day of the year proved unnecessary,




25

" INTEREST ON DEBT AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS—Concld.

Total Actuals Exoess+

Group-head :
E appropriation . Saving—

(In lakhs of fupees)

(2) A-3 (i)—Interest on other floating

loans—

(0] 24 I $0.00

R g Sy S ang ety 8.74 | 61.11 56.64 —4 47
B A e 2.37

The saving was due to non-receipt of claims relating to overdrafts taken
from the Reserve Bank of India during Maroh, 1962.

The provision of additional funds by re-appropriation made on the last day
of the year ghows that there was no proper agsessment of the requn'ements.

- -(427) Defective budgeting—

A-7T—Deduct—Interest realised on In- 2 4
vestment of cash balances A —4.45 e +4.45

The minus provision made under this group-head on account of interest
realised on Cash Balance Investment account was a deviation from the system
of gross budgeting.



\PPROPRIATION (EOR-REDUCTION) OR AVOIDANCE OF DEBT
(ALL CHARGED).

**':f-.'- “ e ke Total Actual Excest
o N appropriation expenditure
1 Rs. Rs. ~ Rs.
Charged— ;
- Origingl ... .. 9 21.46.000" | Q
s G 9 ' | 1,59,31,000 1,59,31.172 172
Supplementary .. 1,87,85,000" |
iﬁétea amd Cominents kb ok

(3) The .'34‘1(‘9:55- of Rs. 172 faquires'to be regular:sed.

* (i3)" An amotnt of Rs. 22.31 lakhs ' was appropriated during the year from
revenue to a Sinking Fund created to provide for redemption of the permanent
loans. An account of the transactions of the Fund is given in Statement No! 16 of
th~ Finance Accounts, 1961-62 of the Government of Rajasthan,




PATS

GRANT No. X GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Total grant or' Actual’ -~  Excess
ap;}ropriatinn expenditure
Voteds o ndiisl .ol Rs. Rs. R3.
Original .. .. 2,80,47,000 femndl (9
o ' ' 2.81,37,000 2,81,69,941 2,941
Supplementary ol 90.000 p bra clamanisiad—0) €48
+ Amount surrendered during the yéar, . _ e 1,89,3:6
COharged—
Original- .. L 838,600 i : :
: % 9.20.000 9.54.072 - - .34072.
Sﬂppkmenfary S 82.000 e 3 S &
Amount surremdered duriﬁ:g the year : : it AT _ IMO

Notes:and -Comments = - - . - : e A S

(1,) The surrenders of Rs. 189’386 and R' 1,040 in the VOt(“a a.l'ld
charged sections respectively .were not justified - smee  the actual  expenditure
exceeded the final grant and :1pp1'0priaﬁ0n by Rs. 32,041 . and : Rs. 34,072
respectively. i

(it) The excess under the grant and appropriation requires to he regularised.
It ocourred mainly under the following group-heads :— £

G;‘é\‘lp-hud ‘Total grant Aotua.ls' Excesa-+
Saving—
(In lakhg of fupees)

(@) Voted—
F-1.(¢)-I—District Establishment—

0 = i) 4396,

Bt i g2 ko1 SO LR NS

s 22 0By

The reasons for the excess and for its remainiug uncovered are awaited

S

Ths excess de wired under ‘Pay of Officers’ ,‘A]low ooy WD Smroms
and (Ofher Charges’. The- udditionsl  funds provided' by seanprocat o
on 30th Maroh, 1962 covered only 18% of the total eX0ORg: - | o e fgi



28
GRANT No. X—GENERAL ADMINISTRATION—Concld.

Group-head . - Total grant ~ Actuals  Fxcess+

Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(b) Charged—
A-9 ({)—Maintenance and repairs of
offioial residences—

ON: e T ¢ 0.80 | - 1.90 +0.27
S i i o { 0.93

The excess was due to omission to provide funds for the improvement of

~\ garden and the construction of compound wall in the Raj Bhawan, Jaipur sanc-
\ tioned by the Government of India in September, 1961 (Rs. 0.10 lakh) and_ad.

| \justment of debits raised by the Public W rks Department in March, 1962 (Final)

‘accounts on acoount of works undertaken by them during 1957-568 at Raj Bhawan,
ount Abu (Rs. 0.17 lakh). : ' :

. The supplementary provision obtained on 30th March, 1962 proved inade-
quate.

(#¢) In the group-heads indicated below the provision was not utilized to a
substantial extent:_

(1) C-1 ({)—Preparation and printing of
electoral rolls—

0 &, b, 12.00 | 9.93 9.05 —0.88
_ R SBUICE i sy (222107 |

~ The saving of Rs. 2.95 lakhs in the original provision was mainly due to
less expenditure on printing of electoral rolls than anticipated.

(2) E—Commissioners—
Voted—

g 5 v 1000 | 276 312  ‘40.36

—17.33.| ..

" The net Saﬁﬁg- of Rs. 6.97 1 i iod ision was mainly due ¢
: »5. 0.97 lakhs in the original provigio y due to
less expenditure on surplus staff than anticipatég.d.

(¢0) The exPenditure under ‘Charged’ hown s;.lhové does not iﬁCll';dé an
amount of Rs. 60,933 i, i E)af‘rggiotlg-hea d ‘F-1 (iv)—Court of Wards’

met out of an a.dvance from the Contingency Fund obtained on llth

Marohl, 1962 which was niof reimbursed to the Fund during the yess, =~ -



29

GRANT No. XI—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

Total grant or Actual Saving
appropriation expenditure ;

Rs. Ra. Rs.
Voted — iy
Original .. 5o 45,156,000 45.23,000 45,00,856 22,144
Supplementary 0 8,000 | | b i
Amount surrendered during the year Ry
- os!? Nesiash | : s
Original .. T 10.07.000 li 10.40.000 10,24,094 15,906
Supplement ary - 33,000 | ‘

Amount surrendered during the year y U 16,700



30

GRANT No. XIT—JAILS

PP B Total grant or  Actual Saving
5 appropriation expenditure

Ras. Rs. Rs. .
Voted—
“* Original .. .. 3449000 | ‘
4 | 36,18,000 36,11,511 - 6,489
. Supplementary i 1,69,000 |
Amount surrendered during the year 5,700+
Charged—
'. _'Oﬂ'ginal
3,000 4 3,000
; ‘_S'upplemmtary e 3,000 !
Amount surrendered during the year ‘ 3,000

Notes and Comments

Deposit of Depreciation Reserve of Government Commercial U-nderm_k.iﬂg -
Jail Manufactures—The Fund is intended to provide a reserve for meeting
the cost of remewal and replacements of plant and machinery, ete. The
balance at the credit of the Fund as on 1-4-1961 and 31-3-1962 was Rs. 54,253
and Rs. 55,881 respectively.




GRANT No. XIII—POLICE . - '
ot U TITE A Actual Saving

B i Total grant OF ;
7 : : apopl?op%ﬂ-'ﬁion expenditure
Voted— '
- Original ., .. 46447000 | 5.08.69,000 5:0;?,4'6;3'38 '1,'22,662"
“Bupplementary e 44 22 000 - ’ ;
Amount surrendered during the year 128’340
Oharged— [ G BGTE 3
Original ;. 2000 Bl g ¢
-' |l : 3’000 2| - . 3!000
__ Supplemeniary . : e : '

Amonnt surrendered duping the year 3’0_00

Notes and Comments
5 Bt g_ruup-hea.d indicatod below the provisi011 waBs not utilised to a
aubsta,ntial extent:— : 3

Group-head Total grant  Actuals Dagoas s
, n 8 Saving —

_(In lakhs of rupees)
F.1 (if)—Forensic Laboratory— ot s

0 i { L@ Mo By
R (L bkl o 107 0:27 0.27

The saving of Rs. 1,07 lakhs in the original provision was due to non.filling
of vacancies and non.materialisation of purchases.



43

GRANT No. XI\?:;SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Saving
expenditurs
Ll Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted— B
S gy | 4048,000  3522,387  5,25,613%
1 ‘Supplementa:_\_r ! 6,62,000 |

Amount surrenderad during the year 3,39,870

Notes and Comments

(1) The percentage of saving was 13.

(12) A supplemsntary grant of Rs. 3.08 lakhs was obtained in March, 1962
under group-head ‘A-2 (j5)—Palana Colliery—A-2 (i7)-I-Non-Plan Expenditure’:
Although the funds provided under this groupshead were fully utilised there
were large savings under other heads as indicated in the accounts; if these had
been foreseen, the supplementary grant could have been avoided.

(@'«ii] In the group-heads indicated below the provision was not utilised to &
substantial extent.—

Group-head Final grant  Actuals Exocess
Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) A-2 (iss)—Patan lime stone

~ quarries— :
088 S & 3.54 2.54 1.87 06T
R .. 45 —1.00

- The Conti‘?lling Officer has not furnished explanation for the saving of
Rs. 1.67 lakhs in the original provision. ;

Although the total saving was Rs, 1.67 lakhs the surrender made on
4th Deoember, 1061 and 31at March, 1962 amounted to Rs.1 lakh.
(2) A-6—Intensive Prospecting and mi-
" neral surveys and Te~organisation
and expansion of the Department of
Mines and Geology— :
(Plan Expenditure)

0 o 45 3.02 191 2.10 - +4-0.19
B .. T —1.11 .

The net 8aving of Rs. 0.92 lakh in the original provision was due to nom’
filling of vacancies. £ o e S i A s e
(#v)—Deposit of Depreciation Reserve of Government Commercial Undertakings—
Mines.—The Fund is intended to provide a reserve for meeting the cost of rene-
wals and replacements of plant and machi pery, etc. The balance at the eredit
of the Fund as on 1-4-1961 and 31.3.1962 was Re.. 91,984 and .. Rs. 99,381 regpec-

tively-



33

GRANT No. XV—EDUCATION

 Total grant or Acbu'al Saving
appropriation expenditure

Voted— ' ' Rs. Rs. Rs.
SHELAL = ++ 122737000 | L orar 000 11,58,23,418 69,138,582
~~ Supplementary = i
Amount surrendered during the year -'28,33,716
Charged— .
Original & e : :
e L O a0 e . 1,000
Supplementary 15 1,000 | :

Notes and Comments

(i) Although the total saving was Rs: 69.14 lakhs, the surrender made was
to the extent of 419, only and this was done on 31st March, 1962..

(i3) In the group-heads indicated below the provision was not utilised to a
substantial extent :—

Group-head Total grant  Actuals Excess +
: Saving—
_ (In lakhs of rupees)
(1) A-4 (43)—M.B.M. Engineering
College, Jodhpur—

A-4 (it)—II-Plan Expenditure—

0 " r 7.33 | 423 412 —0.11
R e S 7|

The saving of Rs. 3.21 lakhs in the original provision was due to non-filling
of vacancies and non-implementation of certain Schemes. '

(2) A-4 (v)—Regional Engineering

College—

(Plan Expenditure)—

0 . . 1.000 .o
R LY -8 '_1 .00

" The total pr‘ovision of Rs. 1 lakhr remained unutilised due to non-startin
of Regional Engineering College as anticipated due to nop-finalisation of preli

_Miparies, viz: selection of site, acquiaitipn_- of land, eto.

The:emount was surrendered on 23rd Febru h d
" 3158 Marols, ‘(Ra-.\o.ﬂ;ﬁilhkli. ). ary, 1962 ( Rs. 0.76 lakh) an




34
GRA.NT No XV—EDUCATION—Cmtd .
Group-head Total grant Actuals Excess+

Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees) _

' (3) B-1—Government Secondary Schools—

B-1(i) I —Non-Plan Expendlture_- - _
o = . 32199 | 320.99 300.19 . —11.80
BI s e L) '—1 .00 1

The reasons for the saving are awaited.

The large portion of the total saving was left unsurrendered at the end of the
year. AL

(4) B-1 (#4i)—Mulbipurpose Schools—
‘B-1 (i1i) I—Non-Technical Wings—

0 16.60 1560 1557 ~0.03
R 5 S —1.00 : g f o .

(5) B-1 (dd1)- II—Techmcal Wings— ¢
0 3.7 2.11 1.92 —0.19
R T o —1.16 ; :

(6) H-2—Inspection—

E-2-1—Non-Plan prendlture-—

0] i 5 14.77 | 13.47 12.14 133
R o 5 B 501 -

The savings of Rs. 1.03 lakhs under item (4), Rs, 1.35 lakhs under item (5)
and Rs. 2.63 lakhs under item (6) were mainly due to vacancies.-

The saving was surrendered only on 31st Mareh, 1962. .In case ‘of item
(6) the amount surrendered was about 1/2 of the total gaving.

(7) C-1 (1)—Boys’ Schools— ' ey

¢-1 (i) I—Non-Plan Expenditure—
Voted—

0 5 ‘- 76.04 5844 8727 o —1IT
R o . —17.60 l ; 3

() C:1 (9 TI—Flan Expendipure— i e :
0 . 1016 | . 216 . _2_.31 _,+0.15
R . . —8.00 \ : :

The S&V‘ng of Rs, 18, 7'7 hkhs [1tem ({i')] a,nd fet saving of ‘Rs. 7785 lakhs
[item (8)] B the original provision was stated to “bo due mainly to non-ﬁmng of
vacancies, appointment of teachers on the minimum cf the'pay: ‘oales'in the place
of teachers promoted 1o higher posts and economy ‘in order to provide additional

funds to Pgnchayat Samitis,



35

_—Contd.
GRANT No. XV-—ED CATION T
G__rloup‘pead_._:‘_ i §n o'l Lot Bk s SEWing—

(II]. lakhs of fupees)
(9) D-1 (viii)—Polytéchnios—
D-1 (vi4¢) II—Plan Expenditure—

o g 3 3 A -}-61-%(-)[ 14.89 14:.4:6 —0.43
o 3 _ ioinal provision was stated to

. 74 lakhs in the OHgita_ Bror
be du;l‘g?liﬁtai saving of Rs. 1‘}41135 Polytechnics at Jaipur and = Bharatpur
)¢ due mainly to non-starting o ' canction for the consiructicn of

on account of non-receipt of'administl‘abive
buildings. i
(10) E-4 (47)I-i—Boys’ Divisions—
: 0 5.67 —
E-4 (31)I-i-()—Non-Plan Expenditure ; 7.00 1.33
(11) E-4 (5) IL-i—Boys Divisions—
9.20 6.95 — 995

E-4 (it) I1-¢ (3)—Non-Plan Expenditure -

. .The Controlliﬁg- Offiber’ Hias n0b furnished explanatiqns for the savi gs
under the group-héads at items (10) and [{1) whoys:

i T sa.\rri‘ng; SN Stems (10 and 11) remained unsurrendered.

(12) ¥E-4 (113) Miscellaneous—

E-4 (i¢1) I—Non-Plan Expenditure— _
- 0 aree 13.75, | 8.98 9-36 +0.38
R A5 LIS BBV e Do |

4.39 lakhs in the original provision was mainly due

The net saving of Rs. ! 51
attending training courses.

to less expenditure on teachers

(13) ¥-4 (i47) II—Plan Expenditure—

T e GBS g ds 1576~ . 1435 L ogua]
R P il L ==lEe2 e

B S st aEl j B o aE e ' g ; 3

.?‘.5-:---.-.‘«_".Thg;jso"ga;l':..ﬁaiiﬁg 0233303 'lggk__h_s__ in the original provision was due to css
'_g_xpead_i_'f_,uty on '[-;Iéaibﬁé'f% ‘aﬁteﬁdi'ﬁgitm.:_{mng”cbuﬁes and less payment: of stipen'ls
40 pupil teachers, < o SR ' : & ¢

'



o

Qo
P

GRANT No, XV—EDUCATION—Contd. =
Groupﬁead BEBRIATT . poial gant’ 'ao'f-ﬁ&ﬁ_f’g::f:gs_
(In lakhs of rupees)
(#ét) Case of inadequate provision:—
A2 (i)—Arts Colleges—(Men)—
“A-2 (i) I—Non-Plan Expenditure 65.15 . 67.60 #4-2:45
The reasons for the excessand for its remaining uneovered are amﬁifﬂ_d-

The excess'occur‘r'ed mainly under ‘Pay of Officers’ and ‘Allowances and
honoraria’  which remained uncovered. _

(1) Unnecessary re-appropriation:—

E-5—Works—
E-5(i1)—Plan Expenditure—
G e a00 10.00 7.42 —288
R TS Wil 4.00 '

The reasons for the saving are awaited.

- t‘
In view of the eventual saying of Rs. 2568 lakhs the re-appropriation
of Rs. 4 lakhs made on the last day of the year was excessive. -

nts-
(v) Gases of non-utilisation o funds totalling Rs.23.47 ‘1@11_}1_9 t{ﬂ’_r_ard%-gl‘aﬂ_ Sl
in-aid to schoolg and colle oes aa'v&eﬁl &E;’-‘ii{) Paanh &.y& t Samitis are indicated below:

a) A-5—Grants to Non-Government : E g L {58
Professional Colleges—_ i

* A:5(ii)—Plan Expenditure—

0 i = . 4._81 " . ] 1'49 .. .. E‘-f55 io_oﬁ
o i o —339 _
i ment Secondary Scho_o]s.__n fevern e
B-2(7)-I1—Plan Expendityre_ _ 3 P al T TT (53] BIE (GF)
0 & 5% 887 -} », 262 2.60 —0.02

R - . —1.95 .

i 3 ying of

The net saving Of Rs. 3.96 Jakhg under jtem No. (1) and the Ao e On
Rs.1.27 lakhs under item No, (2) were Iﬁ&jﬂ]?ﬂﬂ? #0 less payment of et Al
to certain institutions. 93 St : foia



87

| GRANT No. XV—EDUCATION—Concld. ¥
7Group-head . .= : Total gf;nt £ Agtua,]s Excess-+
TONCRRET  meng e S

5 (In akhs of gupeel_l) non

3) B-2(i)—Other than Sanskrit S(;hools—- o g

B2(i)I—Non Plan Expenditure .. 51.00 it

. The saving of Rs. 7.55 lakhs in the original provision was due to non-
utilisation of provision made for payment of old claims of Ajmer District.
The amount remained unsurrendered. | K

@)..C.-S——-Grani:s to Local Bodies for
Primary Education—

C-3(i)—Grants-in-aid to Panchayat

Samitis—
C-3(i)II—Plan Expenditure— e oD hite gsloVi
0 i > 44341 + - 3368 ... - 3295 .. 068
R . P —10.71 5 . MDY, To ©

The Controlling Officer has not furnished explanation . for saving of
Rs. 11.89 lakhs in the original provision. S e

(vi) Cages of defective control:—

(1) E-3—Scholarships— ity

E-3(s) Non-Plan Expenditure A R e £ +325
(rzl E-3-(i1)—Plan Expenditure— T ii— Vik: )
(0) e e 10_"15.. 13.10 o ;:-

R " i 2.95 . 10.54 2256

| The Gongrdiling Officer intimated in November, 1862 as follows-— '~

«Apparently tho excess/saving at items (1) and (2) is on acoenmbaf dncors
Tect booking of expenditure. The reconciliaticn for these heads was not done a?& g
the misclassification could not be set right.” ok gobe aLg



_.._-{‘_.

 GRANT No. XVI_MEDICAL

Total grant or Actiial Saving
ol [l appropriation expenditure
frssenn b edda 4l) Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
_Original .. .. 375/72,000 b
Rh% s 3,75,72,000 3,57,61,660 18,10,340
_ Supplementary . = |
Amount surrendered during the year . 17,11,160.
Charged—
Original .. 5 5,000 4
| 26,000 24,935 1,065
Supplementary R 21,000 | ;
Amount surrendered during the year _ et

Notes and Commenta
800 Al fees Y
In the 'g‘fdup-heada indieated below the provision was not untilised
to a substantial extent:— A 4 Jz

3~

6y "Grdﬁﬁ-head ] : Total grant Actuals Excess|
: © .. Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees))
(1) B-1—General Hospitals— : — s ol
d8.8 « A gLy . : :
B-1(i)—Non-Plan Expenditure—

T 4 3 ‘ £ “;‘-_- (‘;':

9509 k1 89.32 85.15 85.31 0.18
R W BRI 4w , B :

The net,saving of Rs. 401 lakhs in. the original provision was stated to
be due mainly to non-filling of vacancies and less purchase of equipments
due to ;t_heir non-availabilj(}y, .

DT g o

Loy

(2) B-1(si)—Plan Expenditure - B3 faret 140 i f AT
0 h 5 6.27 | 4175 477 +0.02
R . DR % ] B Pty

The net saving of Rs. 1.50 lakhs in the original provision was explained as
due to non-filling of vacancies and providing only 25 beds at Kota Hospital
as against 50 envisaged as a result of the decision of the Co-ordination
Commuittee.

The saving was surrendered only on 29th March, 1962.

R -




80
GRANT No. XVI—MEDICAL—Contd. 7

Group-head _ Total grant Actuals Excess
' szd-guoil Saving—
- | ; (In lakhs of rupees)
(3) B-5—Other "Hospitals and Dispen- oY
saries—
B-5(i7)—Plan Expenditure— 2 Do ITA—2AF (0)
0 % o} 870 |  6.70 6.8 i 1

R £ - —2.00 |

~ The net saving of Rs. 1.86 lakhs in the original provision was ‘due $o
vacancies and late starting of Primary Health Centres and Dispensaries. .,

The éaving was surrendered only on 29th March, 1962.

(4) B-9(i)—Ayurvedic Dispensaries— 41 BRW Bnivee ed®
B-9 (i) II—Plan Expenditure —

0] o - 2.21 il
R Sy 1 —0.50 | 171 118 * 1 °—0.53
The saving of Rs. 1.03 lakhs in the original provision was stated to be due
mainly to delay in the opening of new Dispensaries on account of late receipt
of sanction (Rs. 0.60 lakh) and non-drawal of certain arrear claims due to non-
completion of certain formalities (Rs. 0.25 lakh). : ' L

. The surrender made on 31st March, 1962 represented about 1/2 of tHe
total saving. : oo X

O ECP N W (p [

| eBot
(6) D-1—Medical College, Jaipur—
D-1(¢:)—Non-Plan Expenditure—
0 .- i 11.17 9.95 9.61 :
R 2 % —192 T

The saving of Rs. 1.56 lakhs in the original provision was ma

] : nainly due to
vacancies and less number of trainees. L :

The surrender of surplus funds was made only on 31st March, 1962.




40
'GRANT No. XVI—MEDICAT—Condld.

= Group-head Total grant  Actuals  Excess+
oy Saving—
(In lakhs of fupees)

(6) D-4—Ayurvedic Colleges—
.- D-4(ii)—FPlan Expenditure—

0 L i 223 | 0.93 0.59 —0.34
Bl. - - - —'_1-30

The saving of Rs. 1.64 lakhs in the original provision was mainly due ¥
late implementation, of Research Scheme and non-establishment of the faculty
in Ayurved.

The saving was surrendered on 31st March, 1962,

(7) F-2—Dispensaries and Leave and
Emergency Reserve Staff—

¢ F-2(i)—Non-Plan Expenditure—

O -5 o 10.80 6.97 7.05 +4-0.08
R s i —283

The net saving of Rs. 3.75 lakhs in the original provision - was mainly du®
to vacancies, non-availability of trained medical staff, non-starting of Ward at
Pali; less purchase of medicines and non-starting of centres.

AR The surrender of the surplus funds was made only on 31st March,



41

GRANT No. X1-_PUBLIC HEALTH (ALL VOTED)
e e fatet Total gré-ntl 0 «Actual Saving
iR ety : expenditure
i Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
e TR .. 2,20,82000 | 1020000 2,44,52,061  66,06,039

" Supplementary .. 80,77,000 |

4,56,460
Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and Comments

(?) The percentage of saving Wa8 21.3.

g - 66.06 lakhs the surrender made
(17) Although the total saving Was Bs Mar '
ormed a small %ortion r?f %c.he savjﬁg and this Was doln.e on 313@ March, 1962.

(##3) In the group-heal.ds indicated below e Pmtisim i e s

Substantial extent :— -

{ ! Total grant Actuals Excess+
Saving—

- Group-head

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) E-1() II—Executive establishmen?t
’ a-D.d m&intenance chq,rges.——

0 o o 67.92 |
8 RS i
R X e MO 10

104.96 91.70 ' —13.26

.. ' i & ’. The Controlling
p - e savi lakhs is under the head _Suspense ol
Offiheﬁtat-e?ivi?li: ilishtigf):szspense' is not susceptible of accurate budgeting.

it ‘ “lakl de by re-appropriation
; The addit of Rs. 5.19 lakhs made by r b
‘on the lé;t da;r :)(;‘n;:a I;g;:-m;?oved wholly unnecessary and indicated defective
control over expenditure, -
+(2) B-1 (i)m(ii)—Pipaaf- e
(Plan Expenditure)—
0 Y 2600 | 2232 - 2081 — 151
R 5 . —368 |
K The‘-sa;ving of Ra: 5.19 lakhs in the original provision was
Jess supply of pipes. PEY :

mainly due t0



t
w.
e

GRANT No. XVII—PUBLIC HEALTH—Cond. :
Group-head Total grant  Actuals Excesst
: Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(3) B—Grants for Public Health purposes—

B-1(i7t)—Rural Water Supply Scheme— J
(Plan Expenditure)— *4
6} o = 32.00 | . 2840 28.94 +-0.54
R e 13 —3.60 |

The net saving of Rs. 3.06 lakhs in the original provision was due to less
payment: of grants-in-aid to Panchayat Samitis than anticipated.

(iv) Case of defective budgeting—
(-2—National Malaria Eradication

Programme—

(Plan Expenditure)—

0 e o 47.52 |

S b o 48.91 98.56 51.32 —4%.24
R e L 213

The saving of Rs. 47.24 lakhs in the total provision was due to erroneous
provigion made under this Grant instead of under Grant No. “XLVI- Capita]
Qutlay on Schemes of Government Trading” for adjustment of cost of materials
and equipments received from the Government of India under the T.CA.
programme.

The saving remained unsurrendered. A

(v)(a)—Review of Hstablishment and Tools and Plant charges of the Water 1
Supply Schemes—From the gross charges on account of establishment and
Tools and Plant of Water Supply Scheme, the percentage recoveries
on account of works done for = other Governments, Local Bodies, etc.
are deducted and the balance is distributed among the appropriate
Heads of Account in proportion to ‘the ‘‘Works Outlay’’ recorded there-
under. The following table shows the figures of these charges for the
years 1959-60 to 1961-62 and their percentage ‘to the works outlay for
these Yyears:— 3,

8l. Head of Account Works  HEstablish- Percentage Tools Percentage
No. - and year outlay ment ofestablish- and ‘of Tools

charges ment; Plant  and Plant

charges  oharges. chargesto

to works b, works :

outlay - outlsy l

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 :

: _ (In lakhs of rupees) ER :

1. 39-Public Health— - 1 0a 08 PR A ) {

1959-60 LT Emagr g4l viis 8.6 EO8 "t ge ]
1960-61 ole 29.55 FEd@nl Q.0 1Pic 1287 ! 9.7
1961-62 e 31.96 12.99* 40.6:20 0 1A.80 - 26,6




43

GRANT'No. XVII—PUBLIC¢ HEALTH—Contd.

8. ‘Head of Account Works' ' Establish- Percentage Tools  Percen-

No. and year outlay ment of and tage of
charges  establish- Plant Tools &
ment charges Plant

charges charges
to works to works
outlay outlay

1 2 3 4 o71b 6 7

4. (In lakhs of rupees)

2. 70-Capital Qutlay on
Improvement of
Public Health—

1959-60 e 69.59 10.71 154 | No expenditure on

1960-61 A 62.83 10.85 17.3 | Tools and Plant
1961-62 % 34.01 4.85 14.3 | appeared under this

| Head of Account.

*Includes expenditure on technical staff for maintenance of Water Works
which is not distributed between 39-Public Health and 70-Capital
Outlay on Fmprovement of Public Health.

(b) Suspense transactions.—Group-head E-1(i)IT includes ‘Susfpense’ transac-

. The nature of these transactions has been explained in Notes and
Comments (v) below the Appropriation Accounts of Grant No. IX.-Trrigation. A
summary of the transactions accounted for under this Grant during the year
196}-62 is given below:—

Suspense head Opening Debits Credits Net Closing
| balance during the during the actuals balance
year year
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs. Ra.

Purchases .. —98,56,110 4328517  9532,076 —52,03,558 —1,50,59,668
Stock .. 12,563,567 1,19,84444  51,47,997  68,36,447  80,90,014

fliﬂc_en&ne‘ous
Public Works '
Advances ..  14,97,221 27,62,995 16,11,172 11,551,823  26,49,044
Workshop - _
SUBP§DSE S 1,65,5612 —36,425 42.650 —179,075 86,437

~ Torar .. —69,39,810 1,90,39,531 1,63,33,894 27,05,637 —42,34,173

_(¢) Depreciation Reserve Fund:Water Works.—The Fund is intended to
pr‘owde a reserve sufficient to meet the cost of renewals and replacements of
%ﬂnﬁ and machinery, the balance at the credit of the Fund as on 1-4-1961 and

-3-1962 was Rs. 31.86 lakhs and Rs. 41.51 lakhs respectively.



GRANT No, XVIII--AGRICULTURE (ALL 'VOTED)

Totelgrant  Actual " "5 Saving .-,

expenditure ; ; O
Rs. Rs. Rs.
VGt»Ed—- )

. . ]. U '._-.__ 1’ ; ! 00 ’— » {
Origina e D 76,29,0 1.76,30,000 1,37,49,047 38,80,953
Supplementary 1,000 | il fa1iad-0v e
Amount surrendered during the year : e 2 _ 38*_25’560

Notes and Comments

(4) The percentage of saving was 22. The surrender of the saving amounting
to B3. 38.26 lakhs was made only-on 31st March 1962. ., _v r

(4) In the group-heads indicated below the provision was mt ut‘hsed Wi
subsba.ntml extant:—

Grmlp-head ‘Total grant Actuals Txcess+

Savmg—-“

:(In dakhs of rupﬁﬁﬁ)
(1) F—Agricultural Expenmants a.nd _ hio ) o SRAUIERS
Research— D :

F-2—Plan Expenditure—

0 R 8,08 3,00 op4 =00
R 3 o o -

._1_.

The saving of Rs. 5.52 lakhs in the original provision was malnly aue to
non-finalisation/late finalisation of certain Schemes .

(2) G-1 (i) VIII—mﬁstabllshment oftwo LY I : " ; ‘
extension wings of  Veterinary i O
College— e KRR T ] : P e
0] L o i B - AR e
R 8L o —1.57 :

The total provision of Rs, 1.57 lakhs rema,med unutilised due to non 1mplﬂ‘
mentation of the SBcheme,




GRANT-~No. ) XVIT-=AGRICOLTURE—Contd. ;

1.3::‘ 'i‘ G_;ioﬁp:head Jrramy lale T Total grant ‘-,_.‘%ctl;als. o Excess+
—gulva? SSEEY gaving—
(exaqiz o edfel al) (In lakhs of rupees)

(8) G-4—S.K.N. Government College. ..o ..o o o a5 (1)
of Agriculture, Jobner— oot 20ifayieazel licB—(ut)8-2 i)
G-4(i)—Non-Plan Expenditure— —sivdibosgrl pald—T()E-A
0 i ls 600 | a1 T o O-g 99t Hii- 4027

0o B L i —1/8] agwin Bus Bl sustlun

The total saving of Rs. 2.08 lakhs in the original provision was  mainly
due to vacancies and non-implementation of cerfain Schemes for want of
‘Government * sanction. - ' i ! = ; m

©{(4) H-=Botanical « and. other Public
gardens— i \
H-(2)—Plan Expenditure— ol el T M8 ()
0 n ,, 2.50 1.35 119 - —0.16
R s 5t —1.15 B R T,

» 1. The saving of Rs. 1.3] lakhs in the original provision was mainly due to
late jSsue of sanction and non-finalisation of Scheme owing to non-receipt 6f model
Scheme from the Government of India. ; iy ‘

(6) J——I-I;'b‘i.s]ierit;é_‘—' A =
J-2—Plan Expenditure— _ b (@)
0 . A0 L TN o R e b
- 3 ¢ _ 192 | o) 079y —043

.2 E e saving of Rs. 1.651akhs in the original provision was mainly dué'to late
implementation of Schemes. ¥ % o :

el ol Eant sid : b

LS 3 » i~

* 1(8) vK<3 (95i4)~-Improvement; of Statistics—. , . -

(5%

K-3(vzi2)-IT—Plan Expenditure—

K-3-(m‘ii)H-(i)—Through the agency of
Secretary Board of Revenue— 3 e \ P lesrblpningA—T (1)

0 £ e 1.18 |
R & = — 118 | eeuriE iy e
Al f-p groge. - o QSe0R B - e SO :

sahct;f)g? total ?I‘OYI._}OII of Rs.1.18 la_gh% Temained unutilised-due o nczg-issue oF

a



48
GRANT No. XVII—AGRICULTURE—Contd.

Group-head | Total grant = Actuals  Excess+
. Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(7) K-3(iz)—Soil Conservation Schemes—
K-3(iz)II—Plan Expenditure—

= . K-3(iz)I1(3)—Contour bunding in Agri-
culture land and areas—

0 e % .21 3.98 3.86 —0.12
R ‘e s —3.29

The saving of Rs. 3.41 lakhs in the original provision was mainly due to
unfilled vacancies, non-purchase of equipment for want of foreign exchange, and

non-issue of sanctions to new Schemes’ of dry farming, soil conservation work in
degert areas and percolation tanks.

(8) K-3(xiiz)—Intensive Agriculture
~ Programme—

(Plan Expenditure)—

0 - ' 8.34 | 3.79 Faoit 023
R ¥ i —4.55 |

The saving of Rs. 4.78 lakhs in the original provision was mainly due to non-
purchase of equipment for want of foreign exchange. '

(9) K-4(v)—Plant Protection Scheme—
K-4(v)IT—Plan Expenditure—
0 £ A 4.99 1.17 2.09 +0.92
R e o —3.82

The net saving of Rs. 2.90 lakhs in the original provision was stated to be
due to non-issue of sanctions for certain Schemes coming under ‘Plant: Protection.’

(#7%) Excessive surrenders:—

(1) F—Agricultural Experiments and
Research—

F-1—Non-Plan Expenditure—

0 b o 1252 | .10.89 1203 114
R 3 2 —1.63 | T




47

% Group-head Total grant  Actuals Excess+
v i adluel o Saving—
(In lakhs of fupees)

~ (2) K-3(1)—Seed Distribution Scheme
and Subsidy—

K-3(1)I—Non-Plan Expenditure—
0 55 o 121 \ 0.84 2.08 +1.24
R . ¥ —0.37

The Controlling Officers have not furnished the explanations for the final
excesses under the above group-heads.

In view of the eventual excesses the surrender of funds on the last day of the
year from these group-heads was in the wrong direction. This pointsto defective
- control and budgeting.

(8) K-2—Rajasthan Underground Water

Board—
0 e s 20.09 | 17.14 19.74 260
R e . =295 |

The excess of Rs. 2.60 lakhs was stated to be due mainly to adjustment of
debits in March, 1962 (Final) accounts on aecount of cost of materials purchased
through the Director General of Supplies and Disposals. :

(iv) Bxcessive re-appropriations:i—

(1) K-3(i)—Seed Distribution Scheme®
and subsidy—

K-3(3)II—Plan Expenditure—

vy ol 245 | 4.83 3.80 —1.02
g‘ £ AR 2.38 | : 5

3 (2) K-3(ziv)—Umedganj Farm—
- K3(ziv)l—Non-Plan Expenditure—
B 4 & 2.08 2.03 1.02 —1.01

. . The Controlling Officer has not furnished the explanations for fhe fixal
gavings under the above '81'0“1"]163'35.‘ | ;

In view of the eventual savings the additional funds provided through re-
appropriation under these group-heads on olst Ma!‘."h: 191?2 proved excessive,



48 ;
S ERANT No. XVITIAGRICULTURE=C6ricld.
Grants made by the Indian Council of Agricultural
| from the Indian Council of Agricultural Research
in connection Witl agricultural schemes. An account of the transactions of the
Fund is given in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1961-62 of the Gov-
ernment of Rajasthan. Bty o

(b) Deposit Account of Grants made by the Indian Ceniral Cotton Commatiee.—

, Grants are received from the Indian Central Cotton Committee for expenditure

* on development of cotton growing. 'An account of the transactions of the Fund
is given in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1961-62 of the Goyernment
of Rajasthan. L ' .

() (@), Deposit Acecount '_of'
Research.—Grants are received

L3 S(0) Deposit” Account of Grants made by the Central, Oil Seeds Committee.—
Grants are received from the Indian Central Qil Seeds Committee for expenditure
on development of oil seeds growing. An account of the transactions of the Fund

o8 given in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1961-62 of the Government

sof Rajasthan. . - - _ VSRS

Grants made by the Cenlral Sugar-cane Clommatiee.—
Grants are received from the Central Sugar-cane Committee for expenditure on
development of sugar-cane growing. ‘Anaccount of the transactions of the Fund
is given in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1961-62 of the Governmen?

of Rajasthan; 5. v :

(d) Deposit Account of

() Deposit Account of Grants made by the Indian. Central Caconut Clomimattee.—

5 .Grants are received from the Indian Central Coconut Committee for expenditure

i .on development and research regarding coconut growing.  An- account of the

transactions of the Fund is given in Statement No. 16 of the Finande Accounts,
1961-62 of the Government of Rajasthan. . 7 [ aly 4 if

(f) Deposit Account of Grants made by the Indian Central: Arecanut Commit-
toc.—Grants are received from the Indian Central Arecanut Committee for
expenditure on development and research regarding arecanub growing. An account
of the transactions of the Fund is given in Statement No. 16 of the Finance

Accounts, 1961-62 of the Government of Rajasthan.

 (g) Deposit Account of Grants made by the I ndian Oéntral“Tobacco Commuitiee.—
Grants are received from the Indian Central Tobacco Committee for expenditure

on development of tobacco growing. An account’of the transactions of the
Fund is given in Statcment No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1961-62 of the Govern-

ment of Rajasthan.

. (b) Deposit Account of Grants from the Central aorﬂé?;ﬁ;ﬁ'éﬁf for Fobd Prodic
tion Drive Schemes.—Grants are roceived from:the Government of India on

account of food procurement bonus. The grants are utilised for expenditure in
oonnection With certain agricultural Schemes. An account of the transactions
, of the Fund is given in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1961-62 of the

11 e 1y eailen . L T |

“Government of Rajasthafi™ Socisi r eal 100 gai )
. doepioag ovoda adl akc +nn
89 gaucadl babivorg ehnt® IBCORIEL: o/ puidves Tsudnsue
Ovinasoxs bovoug E00I . doxeM 2eie o el 7 pRS iy e ]
ot oBksl e




49
GRANT No. XIX—RURAL DEVELOPMENT (ALL VOTED)
Total grant Actual Saving
expenditure
: Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original ., .l 16,000 | A ,
; ‘ | 16,000 2,494 13,506
Supplementary .., .. <]

Amount surrendered during the year : 14,750



50
GRANT No. XX—ANIMAL hUSBANDRY

Total grant or. - Actual Saving
appropriation  expenditure

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original .. .. 1,27,15,000 :
1,27,15,000 1,02,43,244  24,71,756
Supplementary = el
Amount surrendered during the year 25,66,061
Charged—
Original . % S |
1,000 932 68
Supplementary 13 1,000 |

Notes and Comments

(1) The percentage of saving in the voted Section was 19.4. The surrender
of the surplus funds was made on 31st March, 1962.

(4) In the group-heads indicated below the provision was not utilised to a
substantial extent:—

Group-head Total grant Actuals Excess+
Saving—

S (In lakhs of rupees)
(1) A—Direction—
A-2—Plan Expenditure—

(0) o s 1.76 0.70 0.76 +.06
R e 2] —1.06

_ The ne't saving of Rs. 11lakh in the original provision was mainly due to un-
filled vacancies, less touring by technical staff and non-sanction of new Schemes.

(2) F-9—Introduction of Sheep amongst
- Farming Community for practising
mixed farming economy—

(Plan Expenditure)—
0 ve 1.58 0.17 0.31 +0.14

R o con =141

The net saving of Rs. 1.27 lakhs in the original provision was 'due to late
starting of the Scheme and non-purchase of rams.



51
GRANT No. XX—ANIMAL HUSBANDRY—Concld.

Group-head Total grant Actuals Excess 4
- Saving—
(In lakhs of fupees)

(3) I-2(sv)—Co-operative Milk Union—
(Plan BEzpenditure)—

o) L i 13.70 2.84 2.89 +0.05
R - - —10.86

The net saving of Rs. 10.81 1aki1_1s in the orig!na.] provision was due to non-
supply of goods by the firms and non-implementation of the Scheme in full.

(4) I-9—Breeding of indigenous bulls—

o ¥ N 1.62 | 1.51 0.59 —0.92
R " . AMONT |

The reasons for the saving are awaited.

The large portion of the total saving was left unsurrendered at the end of
the year.

(6) I-11—Eradication of Rinderpest
Scheme—Plan Expenditure—

0 - i 9.37 7.39 72D —0.17
R .’ n* —1.98

The saving of Rs. 2.15 lakhs in the original provision wag mainly due to
less purchases and unfilled vacancies.

(8) H-1—Grants-in-aid to Panchayat Samitis—
H-1(7¢)—Plan Expenditure—

A 8.59 702
0 s . 809 6.98 _0.04

The saving of Rs. 1.61 lakhs in the original Provision was mainly due to less
payment of grants-in-aid to Panchayat Samitis Owing to non-transfer of control
of upgraded new dispensaries to the Samitis and transfer of Poultry Development
Scheme from Panchayat Samitis to Animal Hllsbandry Department.

(#%§) The expenditure in the Charged Section shown above does not inelude an

amount of Rs. 1,650 in respect of group-head ‘A Direction-A-1-Non-Plan expendi-

~ ture’ met out of an advance from the Contingency Fund obtained on 26th March,
1862 which was not subsequently reimbursed to the Fund during the year.



52
GRANT No. XXI—G0-OPERATION (ALL VOTED)

. Total grant - Aectual Saving
Lot s expenditure

o ; ] Rs. Re; Rs,
Voted—=

Original .. .. T8.71.000

78.71.000 72,56.5621 6.14.479
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year 6.30.686

Notes and Comments

(1) In the group-heads indicated below the provision was not utilised to a
substantial extent:— _

Group-head Total grant Actuals Excess+
Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) A—Direction—

A-2— Plan Expenditure—

0 S e 2.04 0.61 0.70 +0.09
R o - —1.43

The net saving of Rs. 1.34 lakhs in the original provision was mainly due

to less expenditure on certain plan Schemes and late receipt of Government sanction
for creation of new posts.

2) B—Superintendenee—
B-2—Plan Expenditure—

0 - o 5.79 2.44 2.40 —0.04
R ‘s —3.35

The saving of Rs. 3.39 lakhs in the onginal provision was mainly due to
anfilled vaeancies and non-implementation of Schemes.

(3) D.l.—Co-opera.tive Education—
(Plan Expenditure)—

(0] 3 3.54 | 2.40 e o
4 g —1.14 |

The saving of B‘s. 1.19 lakhs in the original provision was mainly due to
ess number of trainees. _

|



53

GRANT No. XXI—CO-OPERATION—Concld.

| (#3) (8) Subsidies amounting to Rs. 7.53 lakhs ~were paid to CO,'OI?Pmtltve
Unions and Banks, Co-operative Supervising Unions and Marketing Societies, €1¢-

for organisation of co-operative education of non-officials, construction of godowns,

- payment of rent of godowns, meeting expenditure on establishment and 'GOSt 9
managerial staff, purchase of typewriters, trucks, furniture and other equipment.
and holding of seminars,

(b) Accounts of State. Agriculiural Credit Relief and Guarantee Fund and

. State Co-operative Development Fund.—The Funds have been created out of revenue

for development of co-operative movement. An account of the transacf-loﬂ.}:

of these Funds is given in Statement No. 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1961-62
of the Government of Rajasthan.

(e) Deposit Account of Grants made by the National Co-operative .Dee:elopm:mt
and Warehousing Board.—Grants are received from the National Co-operat}ve
Development and Warehousing Board for expenditure connected with construction
of godowns. An account of the transactions of the Fund is given in Statement

No. 16 of the Finance Accounts. 1961-62 of the Government of Rajasthan.



54
GRANT No.-XXII—INDUSTRIES AND SUPPLIES

Total grantor  Actual Saving
appropriation = expenditure
e Rs. Rs. . Rs.
Voted— i
Original .. R 57.98,000 .
_ _ | 57,99.000 55.01,048 2,97,952
Supplementary .- 1,000 |
Amount surrendered during the year 2,653,796
Charged—
Original 1
| 1,000 93 907
Supplementary = 1,000 |
Amount surrendered duriy g the year C 1.000

Notes and Comments

(i) In the group-heads indicated below the provision was not utilised to a
substantial extent.—

Group-head Total grant Actuals Excess 4
Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) A.S(m’t)——Central Market-ing Section—

Voted— i
0 o - 304 | 2.09 2.03 —0.06
R 5 o _185 |

The saving of Rs. 1.91 lakhs in the original provision was mainly due to
less Purch&se of goods owing to transfer of emporia to Small Scale Industries

Corporatinn ;
No part of the saving was surrendered before 26th September, 1961..
2) A.g(izf)-—SOdl'um Su]pham e el

o " 5 449 | 0.62 041 11 —0.2]
R e 3 —3.87 |

: " Phe saving of Rs. 4.08 lakhs in the original provision was mainly due to
delay in erection of the plant. i b



GRANT 'No. XXIT—INDUSTRIES AND SUPPLIES—Concld.

Group-head Total grant  Actuals Excess+
> - Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(3) E—Other Organisations—

E-1(i)—Weights and measures Schemes—
(Plan Expenditure)—

0 . 55 4.37 221 221 -
R “r bt —2.16

The saving of Rs. 2.16 lakhs in the original provision was mainly due to
non-purchase of motor vehicles and less purchase of laboratory equipment and
furniture.

(i3) (1) Subsidies amounting to Rs. 0.54 lakh were paid to certain Industrial
Co-operatives during the year for development of cottage industries. The sub-
sidies were mainly for the running of Handloom Sales Depots, 'Dye Houses, ete,

(2) An amount of Rs. 0.14 lakh was paid to private factories in order to sub-
sidise their increased expenditure due to higher rates of electricity charges in
certain areas.

(3) Subsidies amounting to Rs. 0.35 lakh (Plan Expenditure) and Rs. 3.66
lakhs (Non-Plan Expenditure) against the final provision of Rs. 0:35 lakh and
Rs. 3.66 lakhs respectively were paid to Khadi and Village Industries. The
subsidies were mainly for— '

(@) rebate on the sale of khadi, and

(b) implementation of Khadi and Village Industries Scheme in the State.

(4) Deposits of Depreciation Reserve of Government Commercial Undertakings—
State Cotton Factories and Sodiwm Sulphate Works.—The Funds are intended to

provide reserves sufficient to meet the cost of renewals and replacements of plant
and machinery, etc.

The balances at the credit of these Funds were as follows:——

Name of the Fund As on Ag on
1-4-1961 31-3-1962
1 . in Rs. in Rs.
Deposits of Depreciation Reserve of Government
Commercial Undertakings—
Sta‘be Cott-on F&Ct’Ol‘iGS s LN ke Pag 2 4% 9_1:3 _ -2"_;7,94_3

Sodium Sulphate Works & 1o 21.267 22 413



o
P

GRANT No. XXTIT-LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Saving
expenditure
13 1o Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted— =y
Original .. 0 47.86,000
47,86,000 27,63.061 - 20,22,939
Supplementary AT
Amount Surrendered during the year 20,37,320

Notes and. Comments

~ (9) The percentage of saving was 42.3. No part of the surplus funds was
surrendered before 31st March, 1962.

(#4)-In. the group-heads indicated below the provigion: was-not utilised to a -
substantial extent:—

| i ..Gl‘Ollp-hGél_d | , Total grant  Actuals Excess+ |
Saving—

(1)'-A2 s T (In lakhs jof rupees)
) HA-e—labour— ; .
A-2(7)—Headquarters—

- A-2(i)1—Non-Plan Expenditure—

i 0, T 348 2.31 2.31 i
R ", L AR _1.17 = ud B

- /The saving ' of Rs. 1.17 lakhs in the original provision was “mainly due to
transfer of certain Schemes to Industries Department, abolition of certain posts and’
economy in travelling allowance.

(2) A-2(iv)—Labour Welfare Centres—
A~2(z’£=)1——N on-Plan Expenditure—

0 i . w4l vy B (coidi e BT
R S ‘e —1.00

The saving of Rs. 1 lakh in the original provision was mainly due to
unfilled vacancies and discontinuance of employment of part-time staff.



GRANT No. XXIII—LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT—Concld.

Group-head " Total grant  Actuals Excess .
- - Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
{3] A-3(it)—Technical Training Centres— :
A-3(i#)II—Plan Expenditure—

0 o e 14.97 4.57 4.59 +0.02
R (o ok —10.40 '

The net saving of Rs. 10.38 lakhs in the original provision was due to late
starting of industrial training institutes and non-receipt of approval from the
government of India for employment of staff under Apprenticeship Scheme.

(v) A case of non-utilisation of funds for grants-in-aid is indicated below:—

A-2(v)—Grant-in-aid for Industrial
Housing Scheme—

6} s 0 4.52
R i —4.52

The entire provision was surrendered due to non-completion of formalities by
Private employees and co-operative societies.

i 'if’;‘_": Lot FA gl 4



GRANT No. XXIV—MISCELLANEQUS DEPARTMENTS
| Total 'gréﬁt-o'f ' Actu'al. ~“Saving
appropriation - expenditure

. ; RS- RS, RS.
Voted— 148
Original .. .. 2,16,68,000 |
| 2,40,69,000 2,05,10,697 ~  35,58,303
Supplementary a0 24,01,000 |

Amount surrendered during the year 31,26,622

Charged—
Original e 40,000 |
51,000 28,350 . 22,650
Supplenentary p 11,000 ;

Amount surrendered during the year 11,311

Notes and Comments
(i) The percentage of saving was 14.8.

(i) Although the total saving was Rs. 35.58 lakhs, only Rs. 31.27 lakhs were
surrendered and this was done on 31st March, 1962. '

(12i) In the group-heads indicated below the provision was not utilised to a
substantial extent:— ;

Group-head Total grant Actuals Excess-+
Saving—
: ' In lakhs of- >
(1) A-3—State Statistics— CRo i )

A-3(7i)—Plan Expenditure—
) . e 4.83 1.20 1.19 —0.01
R e e —3.63

f The saving O'f Rs. 3.64 lakhs in the original provision was explained as
ma.]n'ly due to unfilled vacancies and purchases of punchers, verifiers and cal-
culating machines having not been finalised for want of foreign exchange facilities,

(2) B-3(wii)—Social Welfare Department—
B-3(wii)l—Administration—
B-3(2ii)1(i)—Non-Plan Expenditure—
0 - x 7.0% P bigigg) sl —iggg ILsIL glo]
g SR o e G0

The saving of Rs. 1.09 lakhs in the original provision was ‘mainly due to
transfer of certain Schemes to Panchayat Samitis, unfilled vacancies and mnon-
et ke v ey i RA A

finalisation of certain pay fixation eases.



59

GRANT No. XXIV—MISOELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS—Contd.
Grbu'p-head - Total grant Actuals Excess+
Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees):
(3) B-3(wii)IL-ii—Rehabilitation— '
B-3(i4)I1-ii(2)—Plan Expenditure—

0 7 ! 1.31 |
R ) o —1:31 4

(4) B-3(x17)IV-ii—Rehabilitation—
(Plan Expenditure)—

0 56 i 1.31 |
R e S —1:310|

| The entire provision under the group-heads at items 3 and 4 above was
' gurrendered due to transfer of Schemes to Panchayat Samitis. '

(6) B-3(wit)I1-11-—Co-operation—
B-3(xii)11-i1i(2)—Plan Expenditure—

0 B s 1.10 |
B A I8, —1.10 |

The entire provision was surrendered due to revision of details of Plan
expenditure. GGt .

(6) B-3(zit)II-vii—Aid to Voluntary
Agencies—

B-3(#i7)II-vi2(2)—Plan Expenditure—

0 T 5 57 St ot 3 #) o
) < e i -G i) A3t ) 13.23 +‘ _ .

_ The net saving of Rs. 2.47 lakhs in the original provision was mainly (Elue to
less demand for running hostels by voluntary agencies. 7 SR

(7) B-3(2i7)IV-iit—Voluntary Agencies—
10B-3(2i7)IV-i43(2)—Plan Expenditure—

0 o T 275 | 1.69 : 929
g gty s i i Wate et Ly o B o

LILBOET T RE N 101 bl 50y 1 ; 44
FROT o8 o g il

the reasons given below group-head ‘BG(:‘:ii)II-vii&)E‘jan’ "Eﬁi).éhditufé.’. PLIGHT)



60
GRANT 'No.' XXTV—MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS—Con/d.

i paan oy Group-head = _ Total grant  Actuals Excess+
St o i i Bt Saving—

RS e (In lakhs of rupees)
(8) B-3 (wii) IV (iv)—Cottage Industries—

0 5 o 2.67 | i -
R i 5 —0.75 | 1.92 1.41 —0.51

_The saving of Rs. 1.26 lakhs in the original provision was stated to be
mainly due to non-functioning of certain Cottage Industries Centres.

A large portion of the total saving was left unsurrendered at the end of the
year.

(9) B-3(2ii)VIT—Scheme for the Welfare
of nomadie tribes—

(Non-Plan Expenditure)—

0 3% 0. 2.76 | 0.04 0.01 —0.03
R b, 5 —2172 |

The saving of Rs. 2.75 lakhs in the original provision was mainly due to
non-starting of peripatetic schools, black-smithy production work-shop, transfer

of Sch_emes to Panchayat Samitis and less demand from Municipalities for
grant-in-aid,

(10) B-3(244)VsIIT-iii—Soecial Defence
‘Scheme— L

B-3(#i)VIILiii(1)—Non-Plan Expendituze—

0 RERIN: T o 526 | 2.98 205" . —0.93
R e G —2.98 |

The saving of Rs. 3.21 lakhs in the original provision was mainly due to
non-opening  of certain beggar remand home and certified schools, less
demand for establishment of boys clubs, less demansd for grant by the Trust
for Sindhi women and children, unfilled vacancies and non-finalisation of
purchase of vehicles,

A major portion of the saving remained unsurrendered at the end of
the year.-
(11) 3'3(355) VIII'M?@}“‘PMH ExPenditnren—-

(0] s o3 3.03 1.09 2.14 +1.05

R 5 % —92.84

The amount of Rﬁ 2.84 lakhs was surrendered on 31st March, 1962 due to
non-opening of certain beggar remand homes, non-finalisation of Eurchase of
vehicles, late starting of certain Schemes and less demand for grant-in-aid from
voluntary agencies. The Controlling Officer has not furnished reasons for the
final excess of Rs. 1.05 lakhs,



61

GRANT No. XXIV—MISCELLANEOUS DEPARTMENTS-—Concld.

Group-head Total grant ~ Actuals Excess-+
Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(12) B-3(xii)IX-ii—Scheme for the Wel-
fare of scheduled castes—
(Plan Expenditure)—
o A % 12.45 7.95 7.18 —0.17

R o s —4.50

The saving of Rs. 4.67 lakhs in the original provision was mainly due to
the reasons given below group-head ‘B.3(xii)I1-i#i(2)—Plan Expenditure’.

(iv) A case of non-utilisation of funds for grants-in-aid is indicated below:—

B-3(xv)—Grants-in-aid to Panchayat
Samitis relating to Social Welfare—

B-3(2v)II—Plan Expenditure—

(0) T L 28.31
S i e 12.28 217.52 26.62 —0.90
R 3 o —13.07

| The saving of Rs. 13.97 lakhs was mainly due to revision of details of Plan
expenditure, payment of scholarships to students through the Director of
Primary and Secondary Education instead of through Panchayat Samitis and no
demand for grant-in-aid for housing in rural areas. The supplementary grant of
Rs. 12.28 lakhs obtained on 31st October, 1961, for defraying additional
expenditure in connection with the implementation of schemes and for the
construction and repairs of tanks and dams, proved wholly unnecessary.



GRANT No. XXV-=@OMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS, NATIONAL
EXTENSION SERVICE AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT WORKS
e 513 (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Saving
expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Yoted—.
Original .. .. 1.68,52,000
vl ¢ | 2,28,21,000 2,27,08740  1,12,260
Supplementary i 59,69,000 _ |

Nctes and Comments

(#) In the group-heads indicated below the provision was not utilised to a
substantial extent:—

Group-head Total grant Actuals Excess+
. Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) A-2—District Headquarters—

VA 9(5)—Stast
(Plan Expenditure)—

e 15 N B 8 1 9.00 545 503 = —042
s, My 2] J=-3.5b .

! _The saving of Rs. 3.97 lakhs in the original provision was mainly due to late
appointment of staff. :

(2) A-4—Health and rural sanitation—
(Plan Expenditure)-—

o .- o 8.50 2.45 3.89 +1.44
R S L —6.05

Net saving _of Rs. 4.61 lakhs in the original provision was mainly due to
non-opening of primary health centres for want of decision regarding their location.

() (@) The expenditure shown above does not include an amount of
Rs. 2,388,600 in respect of group-head ‘C-Local Development Works’, met out of
an advance from the Contingency Fund obtained on 30th March, 1962.

T e il 4 Al 2 1

(8) Fund for Development Schemes.—The Fund has been created out of
central grants and public contributions for meeting expenditure on Local Deve‘10p~
ment Works in Rajasthan,, |%n.§,t;caunt_. of the transactions of the Fund. js given
in St&)tement No. 16 of the inance Accounts,. 1961-62 of the, Gpvemp}ﬁl}t Of___
Rajasthan.




63
= LR Sl B GRANT No. XX;VI—'—GI‘VIL 'WORI_{S if

7% Totalgrant or ~ Actual Saving
appropriation expenditure

RS. /_.,f’# ?7 RS. RS.
Voted— /
Original .. 3,44,47.000 | / :
g 3’ ?f9,39‘000 3,22,87.163 56,51 .837
Supplementary i 34,92,000

Amount surrendered during the year bo B 7,08,986
Charged—
iai ) 9,000 .
Original A | 10,000 .33’837 6_,1_63-_
Supplementary .- 35,000
Amount syrrendered during the year £,000

Notes and Comments i
(i) The percentage of saving in the voted section Was 14.'.9'

(i) A Supplementary grant of Rs, 28.25 lakhs wa-fs E}?ﬁalgfeia?ger ‘dlf.ferent
 group-heads on 30th March, 1962. In view @ =0 o537 SaVing of
Rs. 56.52 lakhs in the grant the supplementary gl&favings undemve -beep
restricted to token votes, wherever necessary, had the 8 T the grant

as g, whole been foreseen.

(ii7) Although the total saving was Rs. 56.52 lakhs, only Rs. 7.09 lakhg el
surrendered and this was done on 3lst March, 1962. ' o i

(iv) In the group-heads indicated below the provision Was DOt utiligeq to a
subgstantial extent.— '

¥ 1s ;
G Total grant Actuals Excegy
: : Aving__
(1j B19--Works figanced from: Central (In lakhs of Tupees)
B,oad Fung— , : 1% - &
B2FEE Prag EependivIo Lo B T o) 2t e :
i ‘R SRATEY g ' d =Bl s LR -_12503 bad ARG PN )t € | ¥ il

G i 2 IR VRN phiped T 135 A8 LY e,

Ienditan, e S Mmi Y, GO CWRA Fala iy
Ny '._T[‘l'_leisa_n:'_rihg:[ bf'Rg"ggi%:l?’k}}Sf?n'ﬂ_J_B origit al '}?Fqﬂg‘!mlz; -'ma'ln,l..}{\_‘_ g
slow progress of works. TRML. % , 66



.{L‘

64
GRANT:No: XXVI-CIVIL, WORKS—Cond.

| -+ Group-head .. < ... Totalgrant  Actuals Excess+
B4k au k) § el O WL __"Saving—_

N ik (In lakhs of rupees)
(2) F-2—Grants-in-aic. ;;qther than to
_Panchayat Samitis—

0 1 6.00 | 4.53 4.39 —0.14
R | s C 1474

The saving of Rs. 1.61 lakhs in the original provision was mainly due to
less demand from the Local Bodies.

(v) Uunscesdary Re-appropriation:—

G—Suspense—
0 e % 59.77 | 66.76 - 14.62 —52.14
R o b 6.99 |

The Cbntrolling Officer has not furnished explanation for the final saving.

 Instead of surrendering the saving, the Department increased the provi-
sion under this head by another Rs. 6.99 lakhs on the last day of the year.

(vi) Review of Hstablishment and Tools and Plant charges of the Public Works
Department—From the gross charges on account of Establishment and Tools
and Plant of the Public Works Department, the percentage recoveries on account
of work done for other Governments, Local Bodies, etc. are deducted and the
balance‘_ls distributed among the appropriate Heads of Account in proportion
to the “Works outlay” recorded thereunder.

y The following table shows the figures of these charges for: the years
1_9-'3_9'60 to 1961-62 and their percentage to the works outlay for these yearsi—

S Head of Account <~ Works  Establish- Percentage Tools and _Pelfcel‘l-f

No. and year outlay ment of Plant tage o

charges  establish-  charges Tools’and
ment Plant
charges charges
to works to works
- outlay _outlay
1 2 3 4 58 il b

1 ! (In lakhs of rupees)
TGO Civ PRI 1> £ STUEI 570, 2oRT8aU INNE O .58

19598017 ;[ 7+ | #rgLos O g BB NI T e
T 0 RIS ¥ 1 G e
1961-62 - _eUBga8y 10.8155 U5



66
GRANT No  XXVI_CIVIL WORKS__Contd.

8L ﬁehd of i{dcfmnt Works “HEstablish- Percen- - Tools and Percen-
| .

No. and year outlay ment  tage offtd: Blant. af ‘tagetof
_ charges establish- charges Tools and
% ;l;ent Plant
charges char,
to works ' : to wﬁiﬁs
outlay 1S outlay
j *3 2 3 & 5 6 7

( In lakhs of rupees )

2. 50-A- Oapital Outlay
on Civil Works
Financed from Reve-

nues—
1058:801 A 11.71 0.63 . 0.36 3.1
1960-61 .. 4 31.47 0.66 2 J0el0.1%, o
1961-62 .. e =9910] R ) o
3. 81_Capital Account
of ClVll WO].‘kS Out-
gide the Revenue
Account—
2 95 54 . .14 3 e
1959-60 .. . 4,69.87 25.44 .38
1960-61 .. .. 62228 ag71| @) 46 18.33 3.1
1961-62 .. . 58872 30.03 5.1 14.84 Lz’g
4. 82 Capital Account
of other works outside
the Revenue Account—
1959-60 .. 2 3.96 0.21 5.3 0.12 3
1960-61 2.17 0.10 46 0.07 3-20
3.96 0.20 5.1 0.10 y
1961-62 25

(@) Includes besides pro rata charges, expenditure on special: staff

s . aﬂgaotimh‘.?-—*Th.B_, nature of  transactions appear; e
(vit) Suspense trar has been explained in Notes and Comments l?‘;g.);-’-%e,-;g,,—

gl"oigp.head ‘G-Suspense ; iakataier . Fre
the Appropriation ‘Accounts of Grany.No. IX Irrigation. A Summary o""“-{'?i-é&



‘66
GRANT No. XX VI—CIVIL WORKS—Ccneld.

transactions accounted for under this Minor Head of Account during the year
"1961-62 is given below:—

Suspéhse d.pen.ing Debits Credits Net Closing
head balance  during the during actuals balance
year the year
A 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Purchases .. —1,20,58,181 1,00,21,326 1,04,68,441 —4,47,115 —1,25,05,296
Stock o 50,76,260 1,72,92,073 1,51,82,289 21,09,784 71,86,044
Miscellaneous
Public Works :
Advances .. 14,60,078 15,14.957 16,67,441 —1,62,484 13,07,6904
Workshop
- Suspense . 36,834 e L o3 36,834

ToTar .. —54,85,009 2,88,28,356 2,73,18,171  15,10,185* —39,74,824

—_—

*The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs. 14.61,997. The
difference of Rs. 48,188 is under reconciliation with the Department.

(viri) Subventions from Central Road Fund —Subyentions are received from
the Central Road Development Fund for expenditure on Schemes of road develop-
ment approved by the Union Government with the advice of the Standing Com-
mittee of Roads, An account of the transactions of the Fund is given in State-
ment No. 16 of the Finance Accounts. 1961-62 of the Government of Rajasthan.



GRANT No. XXVII-OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE
CONNECTED "WITH MULTIPURPOSE RIVER
SCHEMES (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Aotusl® Saving

expenditure = :
Vof-ed-—- *
Original .. s 46,70,000 | -
| 46,770,000  40,82,167 5,87,833
Supplementary ¥ - [
Amount surrendered d“ring the vear 6,54,170

Notes and Comments

(?) The percentage of saving was 12.6.
~ (#) In the group-heads indicated below the provision was not utilised to a

substantial extent:— S
Group-head Total grant  Actuals Excgs—k
Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) B-1 (v)—Add expenditure on
Common Works executed by
other Government Agencies—

0 34 pas 2.00 |
| R o s —2.00 |
r %t . .
- Provision was not utilised due to non-receipt of debits for works relating to
chambal Projeot from the Madhya Pradesh Government as anticipated.

(2) B-2(i)—Maintenance and repairs—

(i:‘ i3 = 62'0.;)0 |I 3.60 4.50 +0.90

The net saving of Rs. 1.50 lakhs in the original provision was dque to the fact
that the provision for the maintenance ariidﬂ:epa-lri of the Chambal Project was
made in the Budget for the first time an : 2 d‘“’ ual working showed that the
Department swould be able to do with reduced funds,

(#9%) A case of inadequate provision of fund is indicateq below :—

AL Lo tion—
‘ A-2(0)—Tmigation Branth B a0 ] 10.97
R

2 0.17 | 1222 1.95
” tated to b
The excess of Rs. 1.95 lakhs was 5 10 b/ b fo Sagtoi s
o, B B ARSI B R e e
gent on acosunt of expen iiture FCATRE 1O hakra Nanga) Projec]t.
I The additional funds provided BY Ze-2PPropriation on 9oy, parch, 1062
.Pg'oved inadequate. =3 '

t"i ﬁ>




68

GRANT No. XXVII-OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE CONNECTED
. WITH MULTIPURPOSE RIVER SCHEMES —Concld.

(3v) Suspénse iransdactions.—The nature of transactions appearing under
the ‘Suspense head’ has been explained in Notes and Comments (v) below the
Appropriation Accounts of Grant No. IX-Trrigation. A summary of the transac-
tions accounted for under the Suspense head of this Grant during the year 1961-
62 is given below :— : '

Suspense head Opening  Debits =~ Credits Net Closing
TgE balance  during during actuals  balance
the year thé year : T
1 2 3 4 5 6
R, Rs. Rs. - Rs. R .
Purchases " ‘1.: ro-.o  —41.156 +5,226 . . 5,219 i 541,149
Stock i .. 5810944 143328 179478 —36,150 545794

Miscellaneous Public
Works Advances irhu 2,769 —468 1595  —2,063 (A

femag T 1 ad s

-Toran .. 543557 1,48,086 186,202 '—38,206%  5,05,351

'?"'?-'5 *The corresponding figure booked in the accounts is Rs. —46,930. The
difference of Ra. —8 724 is under reconciliation with the Department.

1iotng SRR



69

GRANT No: XXVIIIZ=FAMINE (ALL VOTED)

Total grant  Actual Saving
i F A ..expenditure ... -
a5 Rs. v e BR Ra;. .
Voted— § s
Original .. o5 45,00,000 433 iz .
i : ‘- 73,00,000 62,38,880 10,61,120
Sﬂpplement,a,ry S 28,00.000 Ty o
Amount surrendered during the year 9,19,818

Netes cmd Comments

(¢) The percentage of saving was 14.5.
(¢%) In the group-heads indicated below the provision was not utilised to a -
substantial extent:—
Total grant  Actuals  Hxcessi
) Sﬂﬁng__
(I‘EI. lakhs of mpBeg)

Group-head

(1) A-2(1)—P.W.D. Agency—

0 ; ¥, 3.00 |
8 ' 3.00 4.00 - Bk s 44ec0 08
R i AR —2.00 | | _
I (2) A-2(iv)—Revenue Department Agency—
? 0 13.00 | y
S ¥ o 22.85 | 32.95 32.65 g
R o % —2.90 |
The - der the above group-heads were mainly due to gjq v
nuance ofﬂﬁ';}‘;fgi,l,‘fk bocause of early setting of rains In some places. conti.
(3) A-5—Miscellaneous——
(0] % 6.25
S o ¥ 1.80 4.55 3.51 3
R N i —3.50 | 04
Specific reisons for the saving of Rs. 4.54 lakhs in the total Provision

]wel‘e not furnished by the Controlling Officer.

(188) Fami elief F_und Account.—A Famine I_{t'alief Fund hag ng

heen foﬁ);.mﬁ';% Z?:;i;s{zitutﬂd in the State under any specific Act or by an e
\order: The balances in the Fund earmarked for famine relief works
Df the covenanting Units were taken together to form the opening hy

: 1
the Famine Relief Fund on 1st April, 1950 to which have been g d;gget l;)f
sontributions made out of ©

State revenues during subsequent years as also inge,. +
8

t 80 far
1;:6011“‘, s
M Some



]
-

202y GRANT Noo XX VIII—FAMINE—Concld. 09 A & S

realised from investments out of the balances in the Fund. The expenditura
ineurred on famine relief during these years was met out of the Fund. In addi-
tion, a sum of Rs,.15,64,780 was transferred from the Fund during the year
1951-52 to general balances of the State for financing loans to cultivators.

" An account of the transactions of the Fund is given in Statement No. 16
of the Finance Accounts, 1961-62 of the Government of Rajasthan.



71

GRANT No. XXIX ~TERRITORTAL AND POLITICAL PENSIONS
-7 Totalgrant '~ Actual ' Saving
AL DSTIBIEAAN <k 122 -Bxpand"-f“re. ViR : yid

: Ha i e R
Voted — et & ‘ot oot

igi A 5.000
Original _ 1l' 5,000 1,899 3,101
Supplementary . o



12

' GRANT No. XXX—PRIVY PURSES AND ALLOWANCES
OF INDIAN RULERS

Total grantor  Actual Exoess
appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs. Ras. Ra.
Voted—
Original .. . 18,80,000 |
14,060,000 14,11,872 +11,872
Supplementary e 20,000
Amount surrendered during the year 47,333
Charged—
Original
1,000 22 —1,000
Supplementary 1 1,000
Amount surrendered during the year : 920

Notes and Comments

The excess under the voted section requires to be regularised. It was mainly
under the following group-head :—

Group-head Total grant Actua's Excess

(In lhkhs of rupe=s)
A—Privy Purses and Allowances of Rulers
of Tntegrated States and allowances of
their relatives.and servants—

Voted—
0 2 i 13.80 |
S n 2 0.20 | 13.53 14.12 0.59
R - % —0.47 |

The reasons for the excess and for its remaining uncovered are awaited.
The supplementary provision obtained as late as 30th March, 1962 proved

inadequate.
Instead of covering the excess by additional provision the Department
gurrendered Rs. 0.47 lakh.



G

GRANT No. XXXI SSUPBRANNUATION' ALLOWANCES AND
PENSIONS AND COMMUTATION OF PENSIONS
TFINANCED FROM ORDINARY REVENUES

Total grant or Actual

S Saving
appropriation expenditure :
Rs. Rs. Réid
Voted— , %
Original .. e 06,47,000 | g UGB G ETAT
P | 9835000 981630 353,370
"Supplementary .. 1,88,000 ] PBTTNA iy A
Charged— .
OS] i 1.21,000 \ : £, _

e 121000 0 B RE e
Supplementary e .- 1 H ERTI e
Amount surrendered during the year 10,600

Notes and Comments
\ The supplementary grant of R?.HIBS lakhs was  obtaineq =
Mar‘ch(,%)l%fl. prtll)le final saving of Rﬁ 3.53 lakhs had bsen foreseen thenmg’oiflh
mentary grant could have been avoid d. Ple-
(i) Unnecessary re-appropriation:—
Group-head Total grant A(‘-t.u"}]s‘ T o 1 2
.M;_ing-._.

(In lakhs of Tui)eeg)
J—Donations to Provident Funds— o

; 6.00 |- 8.97 g
% * 5 2.97 | 6.31 — 268
g . Director of Insurance the Fin:
t the tance of the Direc & RS Inance Danart

a proéﬁio:l (:?F?Rsl.l‘z.m Jakhs by Lmilapl‘;l}_ll)}_llz‘atl()n_ on 31st Marcy, {f;é;“;f‘nt made
ment of Employer’s contribution '01 e Contributory Provident 1, or adjust,.
M aTAvEaE“Tat 1176 erstwhile Blectrical and Mechanical Departme t !.‘l_nc}__of fho
v"isiponywafs unnecessary, as the contribution was onv. " The ¥

: 1 was to be borpe b ; 1€ Dro.
State Electricity Board. This Lo hema) savings. of _Rs.y2 .gléeliilasth&n
this group-head. SEShTaNunder



GRANT No. XXXII—STATIONERY AND PRINTING (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess
expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original .. = 54.80,000
69,70,000  73,25,038 3.55,038

Supplementary .. 14.,90.000 |
Amount surrendered during the year 17,650
Notes and Comments

() The supplementary grant obtained on 30th March, 1962 proved

inadequate.
(i7) The excess under the grant requires to be regularised. It occurred
mainly uader the following group-heads :—

Total grant  Actuals  Excess

Group-head
(Inlakhs of rupees)

(a) A-I—St-at;ibncm’ Offices and Stores—

0 s o 1.19
8 R i 0.26 1.73 2.00 0.27
R o 0.28 |

The excess was due to unanticipated debits on account of Railway freight
adiust>d in the March, 1962 (Final) acoounts.

The supplementary provision obtained on 30th March, 1962 as well as
(e additional funds provided by re-appropriation on 3lst March, 1962 proved

inadequate.
(b) A-2—Purchase of Stationery Stores—

0 L) 5 36.00 |
g 6.00 | 42.00 45.35 3.35

The excess was stated to be due to receipt of more debits at the close of the
vear than anticipated on account of the cost of paper purchased during the year,

The supplementary grant obtained on 30th March, 1962 proved inadequate,

Fund—Government — Presses—This Fund ig
culated on the value of plant and machinery in
lso with the restdual book value of plant and
machinery disposed of. The amomnt at credit of the Fund is available for meeting
the cost of normal renewals and replacements. An account of the transactiong

of the Fund is given in Statement 16 of the Finance Accounts, 1961-62 of the
Government of Rajasthan.

(ii5) Depreciation Reserve
credited with depreciation cal
nse in Government Presses as a



75

GRANT No. XXXIII-MISCELLANEOUS

Total grant or Actual Qavin?
appropriation expenditure

Res. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original .. .. 2,00,94,000 |
| 2.16,62,000 1.85,00,347 31,61,653
Supplementary .. 15,68,000 |
Amount surrendered during the year 22.82,157
Charged—
Original .. e 8,000 | _
: 37,000 640 36,369
Supplementary o 29,000 |
Amount surrendered during the year 7,320

Notes and comments

(i) The percentage of saving in the voted section was 14.6. The savings
were mainly under the provision made for Plan Schemes and were attributed to
non-implementation or partial implementaton of the £chemes. :

(7)) The surrender of the surplus funds was made on 31st March, 1963, still
a substantial portion of the saving remained unsurrendered.

(#43) In the group-heads indicated below the provision was not utilised to a
substantial extent:—

Group-head Total grant  Actuals Excess +
Saving —

s (In lakhs of rupees)
(1) D—Publicity Beard—

D-1—Publicity Department —
D-1(i¢)—Plan Expenditure—

0 v =1 8.88 5.08 4,07 —1.01
R n BT —3.80

- The saving t_o the extent of Rs. 3.80 lakhs in the original proviﬁion Wes
mainly due to non-implementation of the Scheme of documentary films and
non-utilisation of the amount of lump sum provision for Plan Schemes. The

(];la({:‘tflgllmlﬁkcl)lifmr has not furnished reasons for the rest of the savings of



76
GRANT No. XXXIIIH—MISCELLA.NEOUS——C&MI(I. :

Group-head Total grant  Actuals Excess+
Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(2) F—TIrrecoverable temporary loans
and advances written off

0 (T s 0.20 |
S o sod L4 11.00 16.20 8.13 —8.07
R s i 5.00

Amounts totalling Rs. 8.13 lakhs comprising 20 items were written off
as irrecoverable under the orders of competent authority.

The Controlling Officer has not furnished reasons for the saving of Rs. 8.07

lakhs which remained unsurrendsred. Instead of surrendering the savings, the

eparbment augmented the provision under this group-head by another Rs. 5
lakhs on 31st March, 1962,

(3) H-1(1)({)—Under Urban Com-
munity Development Scheme—
(Plan Expenditure)—

0 e o 8.00
B 5 5 —8.00

The. entire prowision was surrendered due. to non-implementation of the
Scheme.

(4) H-7(i4i)—Grants for other purposes—
H-7(vit)4—Free Fund—
0 o 3 4820 | 3212 32.22 +0.10
R 3 a3 —16.08 | :
The net saving of Rs. 15.98 lakhs in the original provision' was m&:in]y-due
to partial non-implementation of the Scheme.
(8) O-3—Relief—
0-3(i) —Feeding, Clothing and Medical charges—

0 i 3 3.50 1.28 1.19¢ —0.09
R £ 3 —2.22

The saving of Rs. 2.31 lakhs in the original provision was mainly due to
non-receipt of sanctions from the Government of - India: for pyment of
maintenance assistance, ;

(6) 0O-5 (zi)—Other items —

0 ¢ e 1.95 | 0.50 0.35 —0.15
R % g —1.45

The saving of Rs. 1.60 lakhs in the original provision was stated.ta be due to
low pace of expenditure than anticipated.



77

GRANT No. XXXIV—RECEIPTS FROM ROAD AND WATER
TRANSPORT SCHEMES —WORKING EXPENSES

Total grant or Actual Saving
appropriation expenditure
Rs. Rs. Res.
Voted—
Original .. it 65,00,000 | X
e \ 65,00,000 43,560,777 21,49,223
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year 20,68,710
Cka?'ged_
ggmnat ;- i 5 ‘ 3,000 3,000
Supplementary 3,000 |

Notes and Comments

(i) The percentage of saving in the voted section was 33.

ainly occurred under the following group-head :—

(¢7) The saving m

Total grant Actuals EXCesg+

-head
Group-hea Sa-Viugh__
(In lakhs of Fupees)
)
B_QOperation—
B—1-Rajasthan State Roadways—
41.04 1
i 6189 | 4181 e,
0 ® 7 —20.08 | Ost7

R

20.85 lakhs in the original PTOViSion pras mf'-inly due t
o

- The saving of RS- pus routes owing to legal difficulties.

non.pperation of certain

No part of the saving was surrendered as late as 318t March, 1962



78

GRANT No XXXV—OTHER MISCELLANEOUS
CONTRIBUTIONS AND ASSIGNMENTS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Saving
expenditure
=l Rs. Rs. Rs.
YVoted—
Original .. 43,00,000
43,13,000 42.93,392 19,608«

Supplementary ! 13,000 |



79

GRANT No. XXXVI-EXTRAORDINARY CHARGES {AL?L VOTED)

Total grant Actual Saving
expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted — ;

Original .. S 15,36,000 |

15,36,000 oo 15,36,000
Supplementary 'I
Amount surrendered during the year : 13,50,000

Notes and Comments
The entire grant remained unutilised due to the following reasons :—

G [‘t]tlp-h('il{[ - Tot,?li granb Actuals Excesg+
Saving__
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) A—Charges in India—

iture | cction with
A-1-—Expenditure 1n connece
demgrczutiou of Rajasthan West

Pakistan Boundary o 1.86 i —1.86

of Rs. 1.86 lakhs remained unutilised due to the eXpendi.

‘he total provision : S
Tho botel proyi the Government of India under their Instraceiong

ture heing charged direct t0 : s
ihsviod inEMa.y gl‘]ﬁl The amount, however, remained unsurrendered.
s ] L3 -

13.50
0 Nw . |
R 2 5 —13.50

|
!
, (2) A-2—Cost of Tvacuee Agticultural Land—

: £ e, 1¢ el Lk ERE tilised as
otal arovision of Bs. 13.50 lakhs remained unu no pa
siﬁi ]tI;,kei;u i 'I\icalrt;h 1062 to credit recoveries from cultivators direct to tha.li-:

Gove‘fﬂmenﬁ .

The amoupt was swrendered only on 31gt Maroh, 1962.



80 |

. GRANT No. XXXVIL PAYMENTS OF COMPENSATION TO LAND
HOLDERS ETC. ON THE ABOLITION OF THE
ZAMINDARI SYSTEM (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess
expenditure ]
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original .. .. 2,80,00,000 |
| 3,05,00,000 3,39,52,981 34,562,981
Supplementary [ 25,00,000 |
Notes and Comments

The excess under the grant requires to beregularised. It ocourred mainly
under the following. group-head:—

Group-head Total grant  Actuals Excess

(In lakhs of rupees)
A-2—Payment of instalments on Bonds—

0 S4; % 2,00.00 | 2,25.00 2.64.51 39.51
5 A ik 25.00 |

 The excess was explained to be due to omission to provide adequate fundy)
for payment of Jagir compensation.

Even the supplementary provision obtained on 30th March, 1962
proved inadequate.



81

Lz.:L\IT No. XXXVIII-CONSTRUCTION OF TRRIGATION, NAVIGATION.
# EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS AND CAPITAL OUTLAY
ON MULTIPURPOSE RIVER SCHEMES .

Total grant or Actual Saving
appropriation  expenditure ./
i Rs. Rs. — 5
. ;'qu_
B Originals . - 15,63.54,000 : g,
; { 17.42.54.000 12.70.40,053 4.72,13.04
Hlll}i}len‘leni ary .. ]..T-I‘.l 10,000
Amouy( surrendered llur'mg the year 1.51,11,060 ‘/
Uf;fr»f'-‘}'“’?“‘ . /
Original .. s o5 / yio /D
R Vi _ 92,000 89,188 g2l
=~ Supplement Py - 92,000 | -
o
o tes and Comnents
N AR Dol e il T 18] ol
| (1) Tho pereenfage of saving in tho n.mmn was 27. ;
(#5) Phs amount surrendsred on 31st March, 1962 formed only 13 f’t HIH‘:
tol‘-i‘l Saviny; the bulk  of ih» saging  remained unsurrondsred. at e
pd of the year.. . S < (,,----...__R % \/
(it) The supplmenlary grans” of Rs. 174 lakhs was oblained 0% o

ey . Aadlbhse ) . ned o :
/i Maroh 1952 nader the followin s group heads; but remained nn-n@l v :

-V i
tﬁ][llcll’n(‘,d halow: hu\{ -
. Ctroup-head Total grant Actuals Txcess—+ - W

| Saving— t
| o . (In lakhs of ripees) a

1) A-1(3 ___]?ong.Dam..__

( 0 lu,(n )[ﬂ _\(pe]ldlhllfe)—-—
2 9" i 100.00 | 244.00 4 __9244.00
8 N St 144.00 |

T]“" entbire ]?rO\fl;,-u)n remained unutilised. This wag O?\'plu-iuml A8 .]uc_' to
11"’11' : | i_]_)t. of do llt-] i; 2 cotlle Py 1jab Governmonl to vards the share of Rujas-

+ - 7 1 Nitrioty 4 < : g [2 15
thm DVear anb 01 Litruebion of the Pong Dani. 5

(2) B-y(;)—Interest on Capital Outlay—

[1'[-1g5|,t:iﬂll Bra:l}ch Port HYES
(Pla;, Bxpen™ litur 1) —
$ @ a 70.00
. S s 0 14.07 | 87.65 b L.87.65 ‘4
\I R - . 3.58 I .

. The entire 1’1'?‘;113“““ remained unutilised. This was abteibited to oM
26CIDE of sﬂ,ﬂctioll‘(‘)..d'{;‘-"— t-}ovemm'eut of Indin fop S]Iu.[:inu S o p.-ml .expeud!'-
ute iuitia,lly ine1t t1 Ll ¥ the Punjal Government gyt nt‘ﬂhmm anotioned by the
Goverument of 1M




g2
GRANT No. XXXVIII—CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION,

EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS AND CAPITAL
OUTLAY ON MULTIPURPQOSE RIVER SCHEMES— Contd.

Group-head Total grant Actuals Excessy
Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

'(3) C-1(i)I-i(v)—Interest on Capital—
(Plan Expenditure)—

.00 | 22.34 18.94 Q/F L
34 | 3.40

o

(0] 2 o 2
8 b o2

L]

(4) ©-1(s)I-ii(1)-5—Interest on Capital—

, Y

v
o K1 ) 9.49 16.91
a . . 34 9.19 —1.72
; / ® C-LG)Lji(2)-5—Tuterest on Capital —
0 i o 37.86 | 50.01 390.06 f_m 97

8 b iy 12.17 |

The saving of Rs. 16.09 lakhs in the total provision of R ; ey
respect of items (3) to (5) above was attiibuted to non-receipt ﬁ;f333i.‘28“11akl1115 .
from the Government of India for financing the payment. Shsdemeric -

(i) A total saving of more than Rs. 36 lakhs in the origing] Drovision ocoirered -

under the following 3 group-heads. The reasons for the Savings in these cases
are awaited.

ReP- (1) A-1(2)(i)-I-4—Suspense .. 1 6.15 —29 48 g;j?s
(2) A-2(7)-I—Establishment charges on
pro rata basis—
A-2(7)-1-i—Plan Expenditure .. 16.55 12.85 —3.70
< (3) G-Unit No. 6-Kota Power Dam—
0 4} ‘. 5.00 1.00 0.54 md'.efcé

R . e —4.00

(v) The total saving of Rs. 36.90 lakhs forming more than 50 9% of the total
original provision of Rs. 61.60 lakhs in the following cases was attributed mainly
to slow progress of works. 5

(I) A-2(1)-5—Kalisil Project— ’ /
b0 e o 3.00 1.57 0.73 —0.84
R e ol —1.43



GRANT No. XXXVTII

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(8)

G a . :
Original provision £ hle o monceipt o

83

1—CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION,

EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS AND CAPITAL
OUTLAY ON MULTIPURPOSE RIVER SCHEMES—Contd.

Group-head Total grant

A-2(1)-6—Jaggar Project—

0 " 2 2.60 |

R —1.6% |

A-2(1)-14—Barach at Badgaon—

0 s 5 7.00 |

R —4.50 |

A-2(2)-8—Mashi Irrigation Project—
. 5.00 |

R Loe|

A-2(2)-13—Bhim Sagar Project—

Voted—

& 84|
A-2(2)-15—Other works—

R A
:3-2(5)——-Works of Extensions and

Improvements—
(Plan Expenditure)f

i 15.42
2 i - e
C-1 (i)I—ii(l)-L——Works—-*
: 20.08
% * # 908 l|

0.92

2.46

0.16

{8
>
-1

11.00

Actuals

Excess .-
Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

1.03

1.47

2.68

6.87

12.30

ol

+6.11
—1.03

—0.04

-+ 0.604

J e
+0.01

—-_._0‘.4

sk

of Rs. 28.34 lakhs forming about 70% of the tota]

(the togsl S&vngs- 41 lakhs in the following 4 02868 Was mgj,

attriputed to late Sip
fromy the Planning Cﬂmm-lsilfi
(1) A-2(1)-9—Jakham Proje

10.00 |

o S £ —17.20 |
R Ll :

f approval for

the ijecta



84 / 1
GRANT No. XXXVII - CONSTRUCTION OF [RRIGLTION. NAVIGATION,
; EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS AND CAPITAL
OUTLAY ON MULTIPURPOSE RIVER SCH EMES—'ontd.
Group-head Total grant  Actials Hxcesat
Paving—

(In lakhs of rupees) (
2y A-2(1)-13—Mahi Project—
(2) () o
0 0 o 20.00 ’ 8.15 7.83 —0.32
R » s —11.85 |

.’V

(3) -\-‘2(1}-17——]441'&1 Lerigation Project— .
: L/
0 o S 2.00 | e o7 A
R —2.00 |
(4) A-2(4)—Flood Conftrol Works —
(Plan Expendiiuyre)— /
Ot it iy 9.00 | 1.28 243 185
R % i —4.72 |

(vii) The to‘al saving of Rs. 30.68 lakhs forming 729/ of the total oricingl
provision of Rs. 4227 Iakhs in the following 4 cases was atfributed to
noa-finalisytion/late finalisvtion of estimates or designs,

€ Thvs Cind

icate cases of provision mads for prematiire schemes.

~
{
(1) A-2(1)-16 —Wagon (Orai) Lrrigation
Project— d /
O 52 i 6.00 | .45 J TRE AL e s
R S ity —4.55 |
(2y | A-2(1 )-19—Other works— /
R o e ~—22.07 |
(3) A2 -3—Gambheri Rivor Project—
(@] = =R 5.0 | 3.39 330 (103
R o 5 170, |
(4) A-Z(2).12--Kali Rindh Project—
Volod - . 4 J
P S ORGP G.00 | 1.0 {12 +0.08

R # i, —1.96



]85

GRANT No. XXXVILL—CONSTRUCTION OF TRRIGATION. NAVIGATION
: TR Ty R - OO R N. NAVIGATIO
EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS AND '('AP'ITA% ’
OUTLAY ON MULTIPURFOSE RIVER SCHEMES—Contd.

(iroup-head Tatal grant  Actuals Excess--
Saving—
- 4 . :
L (In Takhs of rupees)

(vii7) In the following two cases éﬂa\'fng of Rs. 137.54 lakhs i'n1-'n~.ing 790/
of the tofal original provision of Rs. 191.13 lakhs was mainly attributeq {g
late finalisation of tenders by the Chambal Control Board.

: (1) D-1(4)-I-1—Works— -
O = Al 183.79 | 52.00 48 43 ke A
R v A% —131.79 :
(2) D-1(i1)-1-2—Fstablishment—
) = % 7.34 | 5.58 5.16 R
R £ e = o
(ix) Other  cascs of large savings and excessive provision of funds are
indicated below:—
g (1) A.I(:E)(i)-llgd}j,:;i;1.1111'9]11110111__ 2

R
(2)  A-1(2)(3)-IV — Rajasthan Canal Tro.

ject— i B
Expenditure in Raja-sthf.mﬁ_ ;
Through the agency Ul' -(1:{\1
\ceounts Offiger, [3ajas! 1a3n anul
Proj e ure)—
Project-(Plan Expe nditure,

y e 4.50) 216 3.05 L7
9 1 % —1.34 1' 011 Rep

’ 4.50 355 3.33 Lt A

R # 4 —0.95 ]I s G2 R ep
2 )

: ; 45 lakhis under jte d Rs. 1.17 lakhs undeyp €
r SV < of R&: ]‘i‘a e cm (jj a1 C z Hdep 11

i”;ﬂ abolition of offices of the Mechanical and Plant Adviser and Master Play
(3)" A-20)-4—Gudha Trrigntion Froject—

| . 1.00 T —3.76 o
0 (RS NE : 0.01 ]] L . o \/

jent fo the work 1y

77 lakhs was dye
s recoverable frop,

2 The s:hvjng \SE R.,q.’..t. Works Advanans
_n\Mjgm-l'!a-nnmm Prblie
pactors o account of P

to adjustn

debiy
of amoin con-

ol 11"'1 1 ¥y



86

GRANT No. XXXVIII-CONSTRUCTIOI\T OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION
EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS AND CAPITAL
OUTLAY ON MULTIPURPOSE RIVER SCHEMES—Contd.

Group-head Total grant Actuals TExcess+

Saving—

(4) B-I()v—Interest on Capital—
(Plan Expenditure)—

N
(In lakhs of rupees) ;
/.‘

0 i o 2259 | 19.90 19.88 Z0.02
R i L —269 | 2
4 (5) D-1(#i)-I-5—Interest on Capital .. 7.40 4.61 /219 V
The savings of Rs. 2.71 lakhs under item (4) and Rs. 2.79 lakhs under item | ‘

(5) were stated to be mainly due to the reason that fhe actual expenditure on |
works was less than the estimated expenditure on which the provision for interest ‘ '

charges had been based. i

(6) B-II—Expenditure on Common
Works executed by other Govern-
ment Agencies— i

B-II(¢)—Share of net expenditure
payable to the Punjab Government L
for Irrigation Branch portion— 1
(Plan Expenditure)—

) ke % 57.07 | 51.24 3 ~51.24
R < P —5.83 | -k

The entire provision remained unutiliscd.  This was attributed to non-
receipt of sanction of the Government of India for sharing Common pool expendi-
ture initially incurred by the Punjab Government.

(7) O-1(i)-I-ii-(2)—4-Suspense—

0 s e 4.67 3.86 0.25 T —3.61

R e s —0.81

The saving of Rs. 3.61 lakhs was stat ed to be mainly due to less adjustment
under ‘Purchascs’ and more issues from Stock to works than anticipated.

(z) Cases of nadequate provision of funds are indicated below:—

%

(1) A-12)(1)-TTI-(a)-1—Works 2.69 4.58 +1.89
/(2‘) A-2(1)-2—Meja Irrigation Project—
0 s 2 2.55 | 3.03 4.58 “11.55
R i ke 0.48 | -
The reasons for the fnal excess in {he above two cases are awaitcd. !
(3) D-1(ii)-1-4—Huspense— b
4 0 ” 23 ST b 2 S B ) 15.72 4 40
R 23.06

4 .40 lakhs in the original provision was explained as
ted advance for the work of constructing
Project Lo a firm at the end of the year.

The excess of Rs.
mainly due te paymen! of an unexpec
the Main Dam of the Rana Pratap Sagar

V)




-

87

GRANT No. XXXVI[] -CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION.
EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS AND CAPITAL
OUTLAY ON MULTIPURPOSE RIVER SCHEMES—(Contd.

o
Group-heat™ Total grant  Actuals  Excegg -

Saving—

(In lakhs of ripees)

(4) G—Unit No. 5-Colonization Schemes— '

0 i o 2.79 | 3.51 5.32 51 83
. R s i 0.72 |

Inspite of heayv savings under other group-heads the

a]'JOVf‘- ({lxcesges
remained uncovered at the end of the year.

(zi) In the following case) inst cad of cove ring the excess 1y additiona]

: Frovision —

the Department surrendered Rs. 47.54 lakhs on the last day of the yeargyis SAe I(/*

A-1(2)(#2)—Expenditure in the ]?1111-

jab  on Rajasthan Feederdebit-

able to Rajasthan— L/f%)qO

3.82 448 55
0 oA e 391.36 | 343.82 .B5 +104 75
R <) ) —47.54 | A

The Controlling Officer has not furnished explanation fo, the St
excess. T] f : {1. - d d

i) Suspense tramsactions.—1Ihe nature of transadtions recoraed undey M;
](1?;()1 ‘Susf?;ense’ included under this Grant has been explained in Notas ;trllo;

tati s of Grant No. IX 1.
merts () below the Appropriation Accom_ltﬂ 0 - \ i b
C! Og:‘ 2 &rtf? Lf E;h e transactions accounted for under this Minor heg Sation,

s ol s : m thj

Grant during the year 1961-62 is given below :— .
(i) 68-Construction of Irrigation, Navigation, Embankment and Dm?‘nage Work
(Commercial)-1-Productive.— g 2
Quspanse Opening Debits Credits Net

Clog;
a balance during the  during the  actuals ba‘]:’a“:ln
hea A year year ce
3 + 5
1 2 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. RS. RR.
Purchascs .. -—85,34,437 ) 58,:?;’228 i,IG?EG’ESI —57,?.8’8§.3 _-_1’43’33320
Steéck ) 06.74,729 = 0,30,488  240,59,518 39.70.970 1’36’45,899
Miscellaneous
Public Works - R A s .
s g,98,632  12,30,007 14,72.478 —2,42,471 656,16
Worlkshop 51 17,1010 1472816 2,387,874 —
Suspense [IN -—-1,00:36 4$7 13 ;62’i87
-—-——-—-—-’__..-.-_.-_-_-— =
B 16.38,563 3.67.97.983 38630403 —1832,510% o =
oT 2T : :

' i ced in t js Rs.—22 98 ¢ :

.o figure booked in the aogounts is Rs 035, Th

*The correspondin® "% 45 595 5 yunq liation with the Depgyi The
difference O BB, s er reconecilia P tment,



88

. GRANT No. XXXVIII-CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION.

EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WOREKS AND CAPITAL
OUTLAY ‘ON MULTIPURPOSE RIVER SCHEMES—Cond.

. : — ¢
(47) 68- Construction of Irrigation. Navigation. Embankment and Drainage
Works (Commercial)-2- Unproductive —

Suspense Opening Debits Credits Net - (losing
head halance  during the during the actuals bhalance J
i Year year :
1 2 3 4 53 G
o £ Rg. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Purchazes —1.98,065 6.30.759 6,96.377 —65,618 —2.63.683
Stock 2.97.322 10.73.058 8.37,601 2.35.457 5,32.5779
Miscellaneous
Public Works
Advances .. 1,011,509 1,567,844 1,458,193 9.651 1.11,160
Workshop
Suspenﬂe 1,438 543 843 2,281
ToraL 2,02,204 18.62.504 . 16,82,171 1.80,333%

3,82.537

The

#The corresponding figure booked in the aeccounts iz Rs. 1,41,595.
difference of Rs. 38,738 is under reconciliation with the Deparinment.

5
(@ai) 80-A-Capilal Outlay on Multipurpose  River Schemeds B )

Suspense Opening Debits Credifs Net Closing
head balance  during the during the actuals balance
year year
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. . Rs.
Purchases —06,31.045 1,17,78,6567 1.22.60,678 —4.82,021 —1,01,13.066
Stock 41,456,064 1,13,05,484 99,02,504 14,02,980 55,48,044 ¢
Miseellancous
Public Worls
Advances 10,35,623 28,25,802 11,885,373 16,40,429 26,75.952
Workshop
Suspense .. 21,53,389 8,12,161 15,569,016 —7,46,865 14.06.524
ToTAL —22.97,060  2,67,22,094 249,07,571  18,14,523% —4 82,546

*The corresponding figure booked in the accounis is Rs. 18,13,668,
difference of Rs. 555 is under reconciliation with

Tha
the Department.




80

GRANT No. XXXIX-—CAPITAL OQUTLAY ON IMPROVEMENT
OF PUBLIC HEALTH (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Saving
expenditure :
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original .. ) 35,29.000 ' ]
i 40,25,000 38.96,039 1.28 961
Supplementary & 4,96,000 | :
Amount surrendered during the year - 23,750

Notes and Comments

In the group-heads indicated below the provision was not utilised to a subsg-
tantial extent:— i

Group-head Total grant Actuals Excess
. Saving. .

{In lakhs of rupees
(1) B-3—Purchase of Water moters— L

e 6.00 0.02 0.70

% o by —5.08 ~0.22

The saving of Rs. 5.30 1""1_‘113 in the original p-l'-ovision Was mainly due t
less supply of meters than anticipated for want of import llcem{g_ e}
{2) B-4—Factory for manufacturing

meters—

0 3 1.00 | 2 24 *

R 3 .r ‘_"“1 00 y 1 *

Provision was nob atilised due to non-establishment of a meter factory W
. o

firm offered gyitable terms and conditions for collaboration.

t"\



90

GRANT No XL _CAPITAL OUTI AY ON SCHEMES' Gr AGRICULTURAL
IMPROVEMENT AND RESEARCH (ALL VOTED)

2t £45d / G iaind Total grant Actual Faving
oy DR expenditure
pil Rs. Re.. Rs.
Voted—
Origina: .. > 13,00,000 - 4
: | 13,00,000 12,60.,676 39.324

Supplementary o e |




91

TRANT No. XTI “CATITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL DEVELOEMENT

(ALIZ VOTED)
; Total grant *+ “Actual’ Saving
S e expenditure
Voted— ) Bs. Rs. Rs.
Origi_nul o .. 81,69,000 | cn) o
| 1,09.56,000  84.89.150  24,66,850
Supplementary .+ 27.87,600 | ' ¥
Amount surrendered during the year 24 88,226

Notcs and Comments
(¥) The percentage of saving was 92 5,

(1) A supplementary grant of Rs. 27.87 lakhs was obtained on 30th March,
1962, under group-heads A-3-Purchase of Shares—A-3(:)—Through the agency
of Co-operative D>partment (Rs. 20.26 lakhs), A-3(¢i) Through the agency of the
Industries Department (Rs. 575 lakhs) and B-2—Pilot Project Scheme for
recovery of sodium sulphate (Rs.1.86 lakhs). There were large savings under
other heads; if these had been foreseen the supplementary grant could have been
substan ial]y 1-educed. ’

(i) Funds for Investments in commercial undertakings and for works

remained unutilised as shown belcy-.

Group-head Total grant Ac tuals EXCGEB+
Saving —

housi (In lakhs of rupees)
(1) Ahgh_StStc “rarLLOUSH:g Ccrpﬂrﬂti(‘ll._.

O i 2ic 4.00
R o % ~400 |

The original Provision wag a4, 1 . Lent’s contribution
: 1 or payment of Governments 1

to the ghare ca-Plt_‘i'_l (g the Rajasthan Spta?te Warehousing Corporation. The

Bimount was not utilised as the Corroration did not take any decision for issue of

ghares,

(2) A.g__purchase of shareg..

A-3(;)—Through the agen.
Co-c()gerat-ive Del-"&rtment___cy of

0 b L 30.00 ‘

S e = 20.26 39.27 »
= 3D.27

R .- . ___10‘99

The saving of Rfs' 1{?'99 15\1{}]3 in the t

due to legg amount ¥ assistance received

urchagg of shares 0 CO-Operative i
investment in sOM® © the societies,

181 i d aB tnain]v
otal provision was explaine ! |
ed from E]he Reserve Bank of, Ind1? for
stithtions as (he Bepk did not i&vour



92

GRANT No. XLI—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-

MENT—Concld.
& _ - ; |
Group-head Total grant - Actuals Excess+} |
Saving— |
s (In lakhs of rupees) i
(3) ;'&:.-‘-3(353'1:)—1‘]11'011;;11 the agency
of Forest Department— il g & is
b0 dolu A 1.4004) .+ 0.03 0.24 4 0.21
R . B —1.37 |

o)

The net saving of Rs. 1.16 lakhs in the original provision was due to non-
formation of a Forest Co-operative Society.

/{) B gl eiect, - Scheme., for
y recovery of Sodium Sulphate—

(0159 ol X : 2.34
S 1.86 | 3.18 3.17 —0.01
LAl s o fets —1.02 |

. The sayving of Rs. 1.03 lakhs in the total provision was mainly due to
non-finalisation of customs duty charges payable on sodium sulphate.

(5) B-3—Mineral Development—

S % 1) = 22.60 | 15.28 15.20 ~ 0.01
R 18 i 9 3001 o

The saving of Rs. 5.12 lakhs out of Rs. 7.31 lakhs in the original provision

was explained as due to non-receipt of drilling spare parts and section rails for

Pala-ga LColliery and non-submission of bills by the suppliers. The reasons for a

forther saving of Rs. 2.19 lakhs have not been furnished by the Controlling Officer.



GRANT No. XLII—-CAPITAL ACCOUNT OF CIVIL- WORKS OUTSIDE
THE REVENUE ACCOUNT

. Total grant or  Actual Saving
i appropriation expenditure
L Rs. Rs. Ra.
7 oted—
~ Original .. .. 5,52,03,000 | i G ail s

_ | 6,50,86,000 643.26,052  7,59,945
| Supplementary  _ 98,83,000 |
’ Amount surrendered dur'ing the year 6,66,335
Jharged—
[ Original .. <3 15,000 |

| 48,000 46,565 1,435
Supplementary s 33,000 | - -

J oles and Comments

(f) In the group-heads indicated below the provision was not utilised to a suhg.
mntia] extent:i—

Group-heaq Taotal grant Actuals Excoss -

' Saving__
.

(In lakhs of
(1) A.5—Police— Tupeeg)

y

i'r’ A.5(i5)—Non-Play, Expenditure—

B O e 4 38.02 |

[. S dle __ 9.01 43.00 44.52 +1.59
' R e 5% —4.03

A supplementary gu, ¢ of Rs. 9.01 lakhs was obtained on 30th Mareh
962 for expenditure oxgl construction of buildings for Rajasthan Armed Conj
mbulary put the funqg ould not be utilised to the extent of Rs. 2.51 lakhs mainly
116 to glow PFOBTeSS of vy o .

(2) A4 Joils—
A_4(,;,')-—~N0n-P1an Expenditure—

0 £ " 5.26 2.69 2.37 —03y
, R 1= - —2.57

J{«5) .&.6..-Scientific Dﬁpartmsnts-—

E A‘ﬁ{ii)..-Non-PIan Expenditure—-

Q . %, 526 | 2.12 2.12
R o gt —3.14 |

93



LR

G'BIANT No. XLIT—CAPITAL ACCOUNT OF CIVIL WORKS OUTSIDE
THE REVENUE ACCOUNT—-—Omztd ) :

tepeax T Group-head = 5 ke Tota.l gra.nt Actuals Excess-
-3 { : Saving—

=

(In lakhs of rupees)
(4) A-9—Public Health— P

‘. A-9(z)—Plan Expenditure— .
(o) 3 ’ 3.70 0.59 0.57 —0.02
SR Y &, — 311

(5) A-10—Agriculture—
: A—lO(i)——PIt_n} Expenditure—

0] s Crsad 16.07 11.69 11.66 —0.03
R o2 oo —4.38

(6) A-10(iz)—Non-Plan Expenditure—
RS Sty Sl 230 0.31 0.28 —0.03
B i et —1.99 f
(7) A-11—Animal Husbandry—
A-11(:)—Plan Expenditure—

O s ok 20.92 l 5.99 5.86 —0:13
R 2 s —14.93

(8) A-16(z72)—Technical Training Centres—
(Plan Expenditure)—

0 .8 ) 13.68 7.40 7.26 —0.14
R 5 P —6.28

(9} A-16(iv)—Tourism—
(Plan Ex:pend.lture)—-

(o} o 3o 2.75

S o A 7.00 2.69 2.64 —0.056
p R 50 —17.06
(]_0) A-16(v)—Employees’ State Insurance
: Scheme—
(Plan Expenditure)—
) so o 10.77 4.37 3.98 —0.39
R i i —6.40

The total saving of Rs. 50.97 lakhs forming about 60% of the total original
provision of Rs. 87.71 lakhs in the above group- -heads was mainly due to slow prog -

ress of works.



95

GRANT No. XLII—CAPITAL ACCOUNT OF CIVIL WORKS OUTSIDE
THE _REVENUE ACCOUNT—Contd: - § LR 155

Group-head Total grant . “Aetuals, Excess+
Saving—

3 | (In lakhs of rupees)
(11) A-8-Medical— . | i i
A-8(i)—Plan Expenditure—

R i z S \ i 408,75 59.09 ’
R N # —4.25| 10.34
(12) A-13- Industries—
A-13(i)—Plan Expenditure— ) | -
E S R 33{?‘&- : bl 31.13 19t
ey g i 1% { 11: |
(13) A-15—Stationery and Print-ing——z- " )
' 2. %
g ¥ ». _2.00 l 076 1008

i (14) A-16(ii)—Social Welfare—
A-16(41)-I—Plan Expenditurc——-

7.55 | 3.70 :

g - i 385 | 3 M e s ARRY
(15) A-16(vii)-—Other Departments— 60 ]

i 1.31 1.69 4028

; 0 S &
; R i He G —2.19

The total saving of Rs. 17.76 lakhs ptiicabove group-heads was also n;‘al'inly
due to slow progress of works.'

(16) A-16(it)—Social Welfare—

A-16(#3)-11—Non-Plan Expenditill(')e{;—
Qi =i e

e T ' truction of : ;
The provision made for the 7% °ertain works could not bo

utilised due t0 non-receipt of inistrative sanction

The entire provision was surrendered only on the las day of f-he year.

(17) G-1—Establishment—
| G-1 (i).'—PI&n' E'xp'eﬁditure-*—'

,' 26.45 26.05
O el e 0 AR 2808 —2.93
l ¥ T : furnished exp] .
& The Controlling Officer has ﬂQ_t_ =o0C SXplanation for the total ;
ot e ks o Sech Tk of 1t SeIeTANE Ve rgyl’ 1 e SLN



96

GRANT No. XLIT—CAPITAL ACCOUNT OF CIVIL WORKS OUT
- THZE REVENUE ACCOUNT—Concld. - it

Group-head Total grant  Aectuals Excess+
Saving—

In1l :
(18) G-2—Tools and Plant— (tn Iakhs of rupoes)
G-2(7)—Plan Expenditure—
0 “ S 8.17 | 14.95 11.42 i
R s 678 | - 3.53

The Controlling Officer has not furnished explanation f. DiTtsl
Rs. 3.53 lakhs. ; 3 & or the aavmg. of

Additional funds to the extent of Rs. 6.78 lakhs provid T
tion on 31st March, 1962 proved excessive. i e

(¢¢) Cases of inadequate provision of funds are indicated below:—_

(1) G-1—Establishment—
G-1(ii)—Non-Plan Expenditure—
0 4 o 3.10 4.10 6.92
R £\ 5 1.00 TR

The Controlling Officer has not furnished the reasons for the excess of

Rs. 2.82 lakhs.
The excess remained uncovered although additional provigi
made by re-appropriation on 31st March, 1962. TR CEl v

(2) G-2—Tools and Plant—
G-2(it)—Non-Plan Expenditure—
.0 s 2 1.12 1.90 3.49
R v i 0.78 i

The Controlling Officer has not furnished the reasons for %
Ras. 1.52 lakhs. or the excess of

(i9t) A case of non-utilisation of funds for grants-in-aid is indicated below:—

D-1—Grants-in-aid other than to
Panchayat Samitis—
0 £ o 15.00 9.93 10.13
R % by —5.07 §

The net saving of Rs. 4.87 lakhs in the original provision :
less demand by the Local Bodies. " weemainly duo to
The expenditure which represents grants-in-aid paic:"é;) MUDjCipalit-ies for

eonstruction of roads is of a revenue nature but it has been te! mporarily capitalised
owing to its magnitude. The total expenditure so capitalised to end o )

Rs( 81.20 lakhs. Of this, an amount of Rs. 25.62/lakhs has 80 far been written
back td revenue. G2 b

/ &,
J



a7

GRANT" No. \L[T.I——(‘APIT AL ACCOUNT OI‘ OTHER WORKS OUTSID]:.
THE REVENUE ACCOUNT (ALL VOTED)

Total glant i\r*tual Excess
expenditure
Rs, Rs. Rs,
Voted— S
¢’/ S 1,34,000
Original 4,20,000 4,26,021 6,021
Supplementary 4300008
Notes and commends e,

The excess under the 4ramk requires to be regularised. It Qéf»‘/u;red mahﬂ'y
under the following 8rouP- hmd =% :

Groupihe = Total grant  Actuals Excess

(In lakhs of Tupees)
d Tools and Plant

E—Establishment 2 -
charges on P70 7 ala BESE y 0 el 0.20



98

GRANT No, XLIV—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON ROAD AND WATER
TRANSPORT SCHEMES OUTSIDE THE REVENUE
ACCOUNT (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Saving
expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs:
Voted—
Original .. .o 23,01,000 | ;
| 28,00,000 22,87,812 5,12,188
Supplementary el 4,99,000
Amount surrendered during the year 5,31,500

Notes and Comients—

(2) The percentage of saving was 18.
(¢1) In the group-heads indicated below the provision was not utilised to a
substantial extent:—

Group-head Total grant Actuals Excess +
Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1) A-Road Transport—
A-1—Motor Transport’ Service—

A-1(2)—Purchase of Buses—

[0} SRR, W 15.01 |
8 = 499 | 17.50 17.46 —0.04
T 54 250 |

The supplementary grant of Rs. 4.99 lakhs was obtained on 30th March,
1962 to mect additional expenditure in connection with purchases of deluxe
buses and chassis and building of bodies thereon, reconditioning of old buses of
Sirohi and Abu and purchase of tools, plant and furniture for Rajasthan State
Roadways. A sum of Rs. 2.50 lakhs representing about 509, of the supplementary
grant was surrendered on the next day owing to mnon-materialisation of the
purchases in full.

(2) A-1(i7)—Construction of Buildings,
Workshops and Equipment—

0]
R ol s —2.82

The net saving of Rs. 2.59 lakhs in the original provision was due to slow
progress of works owing to non-acquisition of therequired land.

The amount was surrendered on the last day of the year.

If the savings under the above two-group-heads had been foreseen in time,
the supplementary demand could have been avoided.

8.00 5.18 5.41 +0.23



?

99
GRANT No. XLV—PAYMENTS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS

Total grant or Actual  Saving
appropriation expenditure

Rs. Rs. ~ Ras.
Voted—
Qriting e, 3.00,000
il & 4,88,000 400184 87,816
Supplementary 5 1.88.000 |
Charged—
Original ., . 50,000 | ‘
J = 2 | 50000 8378 41,692

Supplementary ) e |



100 -

GRANT.NO-XLVI.CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF GOVERNMENT
TRADING (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Saving
expenditure
RS. RS. RS.
Voted— {

Original .. RNTLO09IBTI000% |, _ :

| 177,836,000 1,67,34,784 10,51,216
Supplementary i 68.05.000 |
Amount surrendered during the year 5,12,250

Notes and Comments

() The surrender made on 31st March, 1962 represented about 1/2 of the
total savings.
(1) In the group-heads indicated below the provision was not utilised
to a substantial extent:—
Group-head Total grant  Actuals Excesst-
'y : Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(1) A-Grain Supply Scheme—

(@) o s 1.00 2.88 1.03 —1.85
R o o 1.88

The saving of Rs 1.85 lakhs was mainly due to non-payment of cost of rice,
non-payment of past liabilities relating to godown rent, eost of gunnies ete. and
non-receipt of debits from the Pay and Accounts Officer.

P_I‘o?.iaﬁ‘dn' of additional funds by re-appropriation made on 29th March,
1962 was in the wrong direction. .

(2) C—Agriculture—
(.3 Scheme for purchase of Rali Kharif

Seeds—

(@] o i% 3.00

S £ = 16.00 1.00 0.34 —0.66
R o i —18.00 | -

The supplementary grant of Rs. 16.00 lakhs was obtained for expenditure
on the Scheme “purchase of more Rabi and Kharif seeds for distribution to cul-
tivators”. The funds remained unutilised mainly because the Scheme was not

finalised.

An amount of Rs. 18 lakhs, Rs. 2 lakhs more than the amount of the sup-
plementary provision obtained on 30th March, 1962 was withdrawn from the
group-head on the next day.



101

o No. XLVI—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF GOVERNMENT

}B AN TRADING—Concld.
2
T Group-head. Total grant Actusls g::ifgi
‘} .
(In 1akhs of rupees)

8-—Sbheme for Purcha.se and distri-

N Gl;ut.ion of ingecticides and Plant
3 : }?rotectil)n equlpment-'
6.00 5.50

0
R —0.50

457 —0.93

| The reasons for the saving are awaited.
qhe large portion of the saving remained unsurredered at the end eof the

P /Industmeg and Supplies—
f - .1—>Salt works— 2
. 2eb 1142 | 9.92 9.98 +0.06

F' o —1.50 |

Rs 1 44 lakhs in the original pmvision was due to non.

The nev saving ©
gg,tion of payment to certain parties for galt preduced:

{5 .9—Tron and Steel Depot—
4

10.64 3.31 #3.31

—1.33

vision was due’ to transferp of

33 lakhs in the original pro
terial to the Small Indug.

The saving of RS
gurement &n%l dlgt[‘]buhou work relating to raw ma
0
%’:1 Corporation,



102
PUBLIC DEBT (ALL CHARGED) '

Tof_n-l ' Actual Saving
appropriation expenditure
L Rs. Rs. Ra. !
Original .. 44.19,47.000 | J
bty A I[ 8,95,41,000 77,94,87,859  9.60.53,141
Amount surrendered during lhe year 9.,86,00,000

Notes and Comments
(¢) The percentage of saving was 11,

(‘n) Against tle amount of Rs, 9,86 lakl r st
the actual saving came up to Rs. 9,60.53 lakliz.snmendemd B tns

the group-he e
subséﬁlis? exfeﬂ?.u—p ead inditated below the provision was not utilised to a

Total Actualg Excess
Group-head appropuiation " stingi

(In lakhs of rupees)

(1)—A-Debt raised in India—-
A—2-Floating Debt— |
0 = o 40,00.00 | '
R e GO0 64013, 1) G4 SR —8.67

The supplementary grant of Rs. 25
ar crore i g
1962 to meet the anticipated overdraft account \S‘.-’it}?]ﬁfélg?f at eo%af](; T'hf Ii“fai?h,
proved i;cf:sswe.’ The savings were dll}’» to less repayment of loan ﬂ'l"!..?l -ulllt(-i(l:di”
pated which was in turn due to less assistange received from the Gotvorcliment

of India.



103
S RANT N0 NLVII—LOANS AND ABVANCES BY STATE GOVERNMENT
R (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual
expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Saving
v pbe d—

Original. - -+ 8,52,74,000 | e A
S . | 9,65,98,000 7,92,25,5637 1,73,72,463
b‘u}'Iplemcutfll‘y -+ 4,13,24,000 |

Acunt gurrendered during the year

72,09,170
yotes and Comuends
™ The purCL‘llt"‘g“ of saving was 18.
i) The gmount of Bs. 72.09 lakhs surrendered wag lesé 1 i
qi:l(lr’)“tﬁ@{i"ﬁq was done on 31st March, 1962. han 1/2 of the tota
navIHE and this

{iéi) = 'SinPplemcnﬁﬁfy.gra.nt Oi:) e, 77'.-3_91&1(115 was obtained under different

coue headsion A1 'lm'hf 1962, In view of the eventys) saving of Rs. 1,73.72
}g“’h.‘. la tho grant the supplementary grant proved Uhnecessary. it uld ’hr.wc
Lolem 00 BETL ) token votes, wherever NCCESSATY, hia (] y; it co

hoor estiicted T8 L eats e el Yshad the savings under the

5-’,;'9'111" as'y whole be¢! n.
Y () In the group—heads indicated below the Provision ag not utiksed to a
Substanti&} oxtenti—

~ Total

(:rroul;-heﬂd 3% erant Actuals Exoess-{
Saving—

; (In Jakhs of rupees)

() As1(giy—other HOmE 10.00

o, ons fOr the saving have not been fy,,;
'I’Ia 10'1""',n . remained unsurrendered at ¢
18 gavl

5.26 —4.74
sheg,

@) A 2(._.):{__,_(Jommlllﬂty Development—
(S =<l

(Plan 'EXPcndit ure)—
L % 71.43
5 & 8.80 ).
% i . 9.55 89.87 78,02 —-10.95

i ,mentary grant amounting to Re, e
The .qup]"l:“'g;] for payment of loans to 1:&1“:112-89 lakhs was obtained en

L0th . March, 1% 4 owing to late sanction of fun, yat Samitis, The amount
';eﬂ'la‘lllt.d lt,_llbbt dﬂ.
' d unt



¢ _ ’
|

o i Qn
l

GRANT No. XLVII—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY STATE
GOVERNMENT—Contd.

=¢HA
|

In lakhs of ;‘UPBGB) |
(3) A-2(i#)II—Agriculture — ( ;

j.
0 s = 37.39 ;
S il A 64.00 | 1,02.26 93.71 —8.55|
R oue o 0.87 | : _ |

The supplementary grant of Rs. 64 lakhs was obtained on 30th March, 1962/
for the purchase of grain seeds for distribution among cultivators throt gh Pancha-|
vat Samitis. The saving of Rs. 8.55 lakhs occurred mainly due to non-transfer of
funds to the Personal Deposit Accounts of Panchayat Samitis by the Treasury|
Officers for want of completion of certain formalities,

4) A-2(i71)1II—Industries—

(Plan Expenditure)— |
0 X o -390 | 0.13 . 0.08 —0.05
R e iz —3.77 |

The saving of Rs. 3.82 lakhs in the original provision Was gtated to be
due to less demand from the Punchayat Samitis for loans for purchase of
improved looms and accessories. |

(5) A-2(i##)IV—Animal Husbandry— Ledaine 2 {ﬁ!
S s " 3.60 ' |
R 3 it —3.60

The supplementary provision of Rs. 3.60 lakhs was obtained on 31gt
October, 1961 for granting loa,us_to private poultry breeders. No part of thel
amount was, however, utilised owing to non-finalisation of the rules for granting
loans and the amount was surrendered on 31st March, 1962. |

B oo . —3.39

(6) &.2{%£$)VII;Tacaavi Advances 10.00 8.96 —-—-1_04!;
The reasons for the saving have not been intimated. i !
(7) A-3(ii)—Other loans— ek ‘
e g SRR T
L 2i(8) - A-4(iit)~Reclamationof lﬂmd-;.-‘.
(Plan Expendityre)— el 9
0 i IR 00" os 3.61 L340 " --0_2155




105
GRANT No. XLVII—-LOANS AND ADVANCES BY STATE ;
- GOVERNMENT—Contd. =~ -
Group-head - iy Total grant  Actuals Excess+
2ol i) Saving—

' Tn lakhs of rupe
(9) A-6—Loans and advances to (In lakhs of rupees)

Displaced Persons— 3

0 " " 10.00 | 8.00 8.12 +0.12

R ¥ o —2.00 |
(10) A-7 (iz)—Loans for Industrial
Housing—
(Plan Expenditure)-‘-
0 i .. 744 | 0.67 - 0.67
R 1 Iy ]
(11) A-7 (awii) —Loans to Forest Co-op.
erative Societies— 3 _
(6] o . 2.00 | 0.63 - 0615 L g9

R 14 A —1.37 |

The total saving of Rs. 15 lalﬁhg in the above group-heads Wia #t-tribu-
ted to less demand for 10ans than anticipated. :

(12) A-4(i)—Famine Advances—
0] ™ o

‘)8.00
i 22.00 24.46 -24.56
= e —5.55 e +0.11
' . b.44 lakhs i ision wa i
The of Rs. 9 Khs in the total provision was main]
cessation élf‘? g'aiifrllﬁgollefatmns earlier than anticipated. % d_ue =
(13) A-7(iii)—Loans for Development of
handloom industr€®—
(Plan Expenditul‘c)“‘ e
.. 70 . 3.89 3.76

o s lakhs (50 pey ; ioinal B
The sask Re. 3.94 per cent) in the original provisio
explained &221111% c,;i(; absence of any demand for loans for the installation 01;._ :’:ﬂ
); ~
owerlooms,
P The bu]k of the Sam’ng (Rﬂ 3.80 la.kha) was 3urrendered even on the St,h
June, 196.1‘.

(14) -A-T (2a7) —Loan® t© Rajasthan Staﬂie

Electﬁoity Boafd"': ' 4,50.00 3.89.50 3,04.10 <
g Al . —60.50 i T

i 60.50 1akhs surrengey the Depariment v,
The saving of B ;o Board than anticgig db_y as due 1

less payment of Joan to 5 final savin, o8] t & :
g of Rs. 85.40 lakhs and 1l8  remgj,, .
Explanations foF -:Ze_d from the Controping Officer. Ying yy,

surrendered were aW®



106 ;
GRANT No. XLVII—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY STATE
5 GOVERNMENT —Z0ntd. -‘
Group-head Totai grant Aectuals Exceas+ !
; : Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees) |

(iv) Cases of inadequate provision of funds— N\

(1) A-1 (/)—Loans in connection with De-
velopment Schemes—

(Plan Expenditure)— .

0 - = = 6111, | 5101 53.44 +2.43
R S . —0.10 | :

Explanation for the net excess of Rs. 2.33 lakhs in the original provision
was awaited. .

(2) A7 (zi)—Loans to flood, fire, etec.

sufferers— .
0 = . 1.05 | 0.57 10.48 +9.91
R o b —0.48 |

Explanation for the net excess of Rs. 9.43 lakhs in the original provision was
awaited. L
o ]

(3) B-1—House Building Advances—

6] .- .- 15.00 13.70 15.15 +1.45
R 21 St —1.30

The excess of Rs. 1.45 lakhs was due to omission to provide funds for loang
sanctioned to I.A.S. and I.P.S. Officers. |

(v) Unnecessary re-appropriation—

(1) A7 (i)—Loans to Students for progecu-
tion of studies—

0 & o 3.75 5.18 3.80 —1.38
R o 4 1.43

The saving of Rs. 1.38 lakh; in the total provision was stated to be due tq
non-drawal of loans by certain borrowers on account of non-completion of certaiy
formalities.

The additional provision of funds made by re-appropriation on 19t}
March, 1962 proved excessive.



n

in respect of group-heaq

107
GRANT No. XLVII_1,0ANS AND ADVANCES BY STATE
' GOVERNMENT—Concld.
Group-head Total grant  Actuals Excess+
Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(2) B-2—Advances for Purcha.ae.of Motor
conveyances—
O 7.00 |
R 0.80 | 7.80 6.76 —1.04

Re-appropriation of Ry (.80 Jakh was made on 25th J aunary,
sanctioning more loans to

1962 for
FOvernment servants.

(v?) The expenditure shown ahove does not include the amount of Rs. 1,70.500

A “A7(awiv)-Loans to Kraya Vikraya Sangh’ met out
advances from. the Cont'lllgem,y Fund obtained on 31st March, 196? out of



108

(Referred to in, sub-para 3

APPENDIX:

below the Summary of Appropriation Accounts by Grants
and Appropriations at page 9)

i Gfﬁntwise details of estimates and actuals in respect of recoveries adjusted
in the Accounts in reduction of expenditure.

Page Number and name of the grant or

No.

18
20
24

27

31
38
41

50

52
54

58

63

g7 XXVII—Other revenue expen-

X—General

appropriation

VII—Sales Tax ..

IX—TIrrigation . .

Administra-
tion

XIII—Police

XVI—Medical

XVII—Public Health
XVIIT—Agriculture
. XIX—Animal Husbandry

X XI—Co-operation
XXII—Tndustries and Supplies
XXIIT—Labour and Employ-

ment ol

XXIV—Miscellaneous

Departments

- XXVI—Civil Works

diture connected with
Multipurpose River
Schemes .,

Budget
estimates

3
Rs.

29,63,000
18,96,000

Interest on Debt and other Obligations—

1,90,56,000

21,14,000
60,000
11,98,000
17,17,000
5,57,000
43,000
14,89,000

3,35,000
18,26,000

23,70,000
1,30,41,000

5,28,000

Actuals Actuals
compared
with Bud-

get estimates
More -
Less —
4 -5
Rs. Rs.
33,07,108° 1-3.44,108

15,27,609 —3,68,391

1,14,70,555 —75,85,445

4,00,810 —17,13,19¢
64,880 44,880
444,000 —7,54,000 "
19,75,764  1-2,58,764
52,788 —5,04,219
—43.000

9,61,320 —5,27,68(
—3,35,000
—18,26,00

19,21,238° —4.,48,76>

65,28,947 —065,12,053

41,000 —4.86,10¢



109

APPENDIX—Concld.

Page Numberand name of the grant ' Budget  "'Actuals ' Acfuals
No. of appropriation’ estimates compared
with Budget
estimat-es__

More+

Less—,

1 2 3 4 5

R-S. Rs_ RE-

69 XXVIII—Famine .. & 25,00,000 42 38 8g() +17,38,880

73 XXXI—Superannuation al-

lowances and pensions
and commutation of
pensions financed
from Ordj Reve- »
N 51,000 2754  __48248
- IT—Stati int-
i4 XXX s 10nery. fmd PI‘IIT- 2,00,000 2,83.320
75 XXX TIT—Miscellaneous . 8,83,000 '
81 XXXVIII—Construction of Irri-
gation,  Navigation,
Embankment and Dra-
inage Works and
C&pit-a,] Out'[a,y on
Mult-ipurpgge River

+83,329
6,286 _5.46,714

i .. 1,60.90,000 3299 37; —1,28,67,629
91 XLI—Capital Qutlay on In- - :

dustria] Deve!%pment 5,60,000 423,225 ~—1,36,71p
03 X LIT—Capital Account of |

Civil Worksy Qutside
the Revenue Account 1,52,39,000
97 XLIII—Capital Account of
other Works outside
the Revenue Ac-

11,98,643 —1 40 40,457

count, 2 5,00,000 7,84 445 42,84 445
99 XLV—Paymep g of commu-
€A value of Pensions VR
Chargeq 2 50,000 3,378 __41692
Voteq " 3,00,000 400,184 11,00,184
100 XLVI *?&Pital Outlay on
;S : Gleme - y 2
e Tl?acfif;gG?vm?- 99,81,000 _{b2,'.?_'§_,§38,_._ —37,02,462
8 WA —f\
|.Charged 1,91,06,000 1’14’78:933 —=16,27 067
Torars ] g s = 000" 9 '4h Ly
‘ | Votea TOLTLIR L S40,64.919—4 20 46,08

L . —_—
it s i \

—_—



ERRATA
Appropriation Accounts, 1961-62 of the Governmeat

Page No.  Reference lo pard, line, etc. For
§ Col. 2, Grant No. XLVIT Governments
11 Notes and Comments (i), line 3 .. this
line 4 .. group-head
21 Col. 7, S1.No. 2 . 22-
(ot B T . T2
99 (1) Purchases,lina 5 .. .. pervious
20 Nates and Comments, line 1 . Deposit of
a1 Third itsm under ‘Charged’
expenditure Amonnt
29 Notzs and Commonts No. {iv), line 1. Deposit of
95 Notes and Comments (ii), Item 11,
gacond para of the explanation (10 and 11)
33 Notes and Comments No. (i),
item (1), Col. 4
, 39 Heading, line 1, Col. 4 . Bxcess
43 Heading St i .. Contd.
47 Ttem (2), explanation, lina 1 .. Officers have
Ttom (3), Col.-4 i .. 2.60
56 Third item undar ‘Vobad’ .. Surrendered
57 Notes and Gomments No. (iv), Group-
head A-2 (v) Cirant-in-aid
60 Ttam (10), Nom:nclature of the
groap-head - B-3 (wii) Vs ILL-iii
_ -do- B-3 (i) VILL-ii (1)
Ttom (10), explanation, line 2 .. homs
line 3 .. demansd
91 Naotes and Comments No. (iz), line 7 substan ially
96 Bxolanation of Group-head D-1,
line 4 termporarily
102 Figare in Col. “Total appropriation’ 8,53,41,100
107 Ttom (2), explanation, lins 1 .+ Jaunary,
100 Heading Col.- 2 A .. grantof

e fl\l.' ¥

of Rajasthan

Read

Government
these
group-heads

2.2

1.4

pravionus

D:zposit Aecount of

Amount
D:zposit Aesount of

(10) and (11)

4-0.16
Excess 4
Coneld.
Officor has
+-2.60
surrendsred

Girants-in-aid

B-3 (wii) V-III-2
B-3 (xii) VIIL-iii (1)
homas

damand
substantially

temporarily
87,55,41,000
January,
grant or






